TC-1310G FFFH
PARTS BOOK
TC-2210G

BRI

12 Fr B Rtz =L
DIRECT DRIVE
PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER




S:egt#EM / Solenoid-type work clamp lifter

: E 1: B#% / Heavy-weight materials
2. PEHR/ Medium-weight materials
®_|: A:EEIAEM / Pneumatic-type work clamp lifter

®_|: 1: E#a%l / Heavy-weight materials
2: RERE/ Medium-weight materials



H x CONTENTS

R 51K . X115 S 1 A. Maching DoAY ..c.c.eeveieeeeeeeees e eeesrees s
B HHHEE

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ..........

Gl.
G2.
G3.
C4.
0.
Dz,
D3.

M1,
M2.

[

V1.

V2.

Wa .
Sp.
Ga.

—A w T o T

35 1 B
DA P oo s e
3 i A ——

ERRE

MEEE o
FEERE e
MEEE

N .=
R 523 :: HEd = =
CEBEE
B Lo P ————
B 7)1 T ) [ ——
o FREB R s
CIRERRE

BRHEER oo
Rl R E (BREWR)

EABMEE o
P EECE I . oo

Oik%E
Bk &
RERE

MERE (M) .
MERE M) .
. P

BEIRE

TRAEEBE—K

THE R o
3|

-~ o w

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
27
29
31
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
65
66
68
69

C1.
C2.
C3.
C4.
D1.
D2.
D3.

r X « LI G =T m

c 4 w O 0 V=

Wa.

Feed mechanism ...,
Feed mechanism ..........ccccomiincniiinsnenicennnnenn,
Feed mechaniSm ............cciiciiiiicnninciininn,
Féed: MEEHanism cuusaissnunanmmmasss
Work clamp lifter mechanism ...
Work clamp lifter mechanism ..................c........
Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........ccccoeeeis
. Lower shaft mechanism ...........c.ccceeiiiieiens
CLubrication ...
. Threading mechanism .........................
. Bobbin winder mechanism .........c..cccoeiieen
. Thread trimmer mechanism .........cccccceo e
. Thread wiper mechanism ..........ccccceeeeiiiieeeenen.
. Tension release mechanism .........ccoceviiieins
M1.
M2.

Control box mechanism ...
Control box (PCB) mechanism ..........ccccceeiieees
. Power switch mechanism ..........ccccocoiniciiiiees
. Air pressure mechanism ...
. Power supply equipment mechanism
. Operation panel mechanism ..............cccooooeeee.
. Motor mechanism .........cocccvveiiiiiiiccnns
. Foot switch pedal mechanism
PIOOQrAMMET o v
V1.
V2.

Attachment set (Option parts)

Attachment set {(Option parts) .........ccccceiiien
- ACCBSEONIBS s i s s e
Wariing [Ehels swwmsanmimaaennaaans
. Differentparts list ...
Ga. Gauge parts NSt .o

INABX e

~N G W -

11

15
17
19
21
23
27
29
31
35
57
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
65
66
68
69



A . BL{KER 4T / Machine body

A. HLiEER4T / Machine body

ZHS| FTAHHES [HE TiMEER NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA4594001 1|3HE U BUSHING U

2 C117608001 1|FFO%% DOWEL PIN

3 CSA4586001 1|1REZE 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 C117934001 118 EZZE 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

5 C 104821001 [BEZE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

6 CSA4597001 115%= R MOTOR COVER R

7 C082061018 4[8245T MeX10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 CSA4598001 118iEE L MOTOR COVER L

9 C062061016 4|92£] MBX10 SCREW PAN MEX10

10 CSA4600001 =L FACE PLATE

11 C 104449001 1|45 E 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

12 CSA4601001 1|EHHE R F-PLATE PACKING

13 Cc062061016 3|URET MEX10 SCREW PAN M6X10

14 CSA4603101 1| KEEHE = SHUTTLE RACE COVER

15 CSAB272001 1| XiEH=FES D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HCOK D

16 C 004300513 2|825T M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

17 CSA3264001 1|32 NUT PLATE

18 CSAB207001 1|88 HINGE

19 C 021300103 2|82H M3 NUT, 1 M3

23 CSA3200101 1|HERFRAIFE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

24 C 062401006 1|32ET M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

25 CSA4604001 1| &) BRE AR STEPPING COVER

26 CSA3306001 1| =88] 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

27 C 120265002 1|3 EEE SPRING WASHER

28 C 807350002 1|2 WASHER PLAIN

29 CS36475000 1|E5T M5 SCREW, M5

30 C536924002 11EE+rid MARK, INJURY
<HAFHE> <For Japan enly>

2y CSAG792001 1|IREEERE(R / &) LABEL, CAUTICN JPN/ENG
<AFHZEELSN> <For Except Japan>

31 CSAD793001 1|REFEEmE (R /%) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

32 CS37060001 1|4 HRiE LABEL, GROUNDING

33 CS520164001 11BEZE 13 RUBBER CAP, 13

34 CS02445001 1|#P3ER= FINGER GUARD

35 025350332 2[FEE L35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5

36 CSA4605001 1|HlLEH HEAD REST

37 542446001 4(1252 MBX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MEX 14

38 C062300506 4|WZET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

39 CSAB194001 118 ZE 26 RUBBER CAP 26

40 CS44010001 2[BEE 11.5 RUBBER CAP 115

41 CSAB441001 2|18 = RUBBER CAP

42 CS20164001 1|BEE 12 RUBBER CAP 13




LM -

$HH 4 & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

48—8 38

B. L4 §H4T 3% & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

S| THHEFES |#E ZaMEE R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA4606001 1| E¥4 UPPER SHUFT

2 CS5A3499001 1| Hh A kA 1 CRANK ROD ASSY

3 C018501636 2|8EEE M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X18

4 CSA4172001 | 2|Estamk NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE

4 CSA4173001 2|7 R NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK

4 CSA4174001 2| R NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY

4 CSA4175001 2| FE R NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW

5 CSA3206001 | 1[#RE BALL BEARING BUSH

6 CSA4179001 | 1|47 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

7 CSA4180001 1|4k R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

8 C3523651001 2|BIFESEET MEXe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 CSA3206001 iR E BALL BEARING BUSH

10 CSA4177001 |  1|#7& 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

11 CS23651001 2|EERET N6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 CSA4608101 11E#&*% 6 JOINT G

13 CSA4178001 1|3H#% 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

14 CS523651001 4| EIZE92ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 C 525235001 1|82%T M8 SCREW, M8

16 CSA4609101 1|HfE a THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G

17 C823651001 4|[EE BT M6X6 SET SCREW, SCCKET (FT) M6X6
18 C 110367001 1|36 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 CSAB182001 1|$HTEFTES FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 CSA2958001 1|42%T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

21 C012500536 1|H#RET M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 C062400816 1|5E§T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 C 145465001 1|845T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

24 C012080636 2|#2ET MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
25 C 142211001 1|88 SLIDE BLOCK

26 CSA3528001 1|@RSE B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

27 C018401636 2|52 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

28 CSA4622001 1|54 NEEDLE BAR

29 C 144458001 1|B2$T SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW. SM3.57-40X4.5

30 CSA4666001 1|EHTHE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

31 CSA3224001 1|$HERE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D

32 C*P.67 1|4t NEEDLE

33 CS38713100 1|5 FAN

34 C062400816 |  3[#E$T m4xs SCREW PAN M4X8

35 CSAG108001 1]#5% R PULLEY GEAR R

36 C012500536 2|%ZFT M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 CSA4626001 1| E%e 5 PULLEY SHUFT

38 CSA4627001 1| P EE PULLEY BUSH

39 CSA4628001 1| ExiaE PULLEY SPRING

40 CSA4629001 1| b EE PULLEY BASE

41 C047401242 13RE 4X12 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

42 CsA4624001 1|55 PULLEY GEAR L

43 C012500536 2|#2FT M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
44 CS23651001 | 2|EE#ET MeXs SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 CSA4630001 1| L% PULLEY

46 C062401006 3|52 ET MAX10 SCREW PAN M4X10

47 C3A5158001 33E L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

48 C 012060636 1|%45T MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 C018501636 |  4|#%i& MsXx16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

50 CSA5230001 2|1 2 FRIES WHEEL 2

51 C062401016 3|%EET MAX10 SCREW PAN M4X10

52 C012060536 1|%25T MBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5




C1. ERI¥EE / Feed mechanism

"

C1. X#83% 8 / Feed mechanism

RS FTiHEFES (48 T2 R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA5229101 1)iEW & EE FEED BRACKET ASSY
2 CSA4637001 2(X-LME2 1= X-LM GUIDE
3 C 018301436 | 15| M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14
4 CSA4635101 11EH/E (X) FEED BRACKET X
5 C 018300636 B[4ZHE M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
16 C 061300616 B|EEET M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
7 CS8A4636101 1|1 =EESHE] (X) X-SENSOR PLATE
8 C 061300616 2|BE£T M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
9 CSA4641001 1|BE#HE3TE (X X-BELT HOLDER
10 C 018400836 2|9E1E M4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
" CSA4849001 1|X-GTE T X-GT BELT
12 CSA4640001 1EFEZREE (X) X-BELT HOLDER PLATE
13 C 018400836 2|8E12 M4XB BOLT SOCKET M4X8
14 CSA4639001 1)7E8E5 (Y) Y-BALL SPLINE
15 C 076000600 1)BK5H7%& 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VY
16 C 025100132 1| 810 WASHER PLAIN 8 10
17 C 048100142 1|fFAEE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 CS8A4638001 1|X-Z% X-LEFT PULLEY
19 C012060636 1|925] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 C076806606 2|IKHA 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806V
21 C048420242 2|FLAEE c42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 CSA4842001 1(X-$eEE X-PULLEY BRACKET
23 C018501636 2|4R1& M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
24 C 025050236 2| TR M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
25 CSA4643001 1X-HRAES X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY
26 CS20356001 1FE2E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
27 CSA4647001 2|TK5HA& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6800ZZNR
28 C8A4648001 1|X-# 3255 X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
29 C012060636 2|425T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 CSA4650001 1|Y-fE B4R Y-SENSOR PLATE
31 C 018402036 2(821% M4x20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
32 CSA4651101 2(Y-LMS 1= Y-LM GUIDE
33 CSA4652101 2(Y-LMit Y-LM SPACER
34 C061300616 | 16|%R5T M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
35 C018402036 8|HHEE M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
36 C 025040236 8| TR M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
37 C028040246 BlEERE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
6




C2 . iERI¥EE / Feed mechanism

C2. iX¥lEE & / Feed mechanism

LSS | =iiHfFS | H=E = af NAME OF PARTS RM
1 C 018062036 4|98 MBX20 BOLT SOCKET MGX20

2 CSA4653001 1|X-1%#H &% X-FEED GEAR

3 C012060636 2|#24T MeXe6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 CSA4647001 2|Bk4m& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

5 CSA4654001 1|Y- X EER Y-FEED GEAR
I6 C 012060636 2|22¥T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 CSA4647001 2|Bk5mA 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

8 C048080342 1|34 EB8 RETAINING RING ES8

9 CSA4655101 1|y-5E% Y-PULLEY ASSY

10 C012060636 2|224T MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 CSA4658001 1|Y-5EihE Y-PULLEY COLLAR

12 CSA4859001 1|Y-3E )58 Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

13 CSA4661001 1|Y- 355 EE Y-PULLEY BRACKET

14 CSA4647001 2|BkimA& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

15 CSA4655101 1|Y-2e4E % Y-PULLEY ASSY

16 C 012060636 2|8HET MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

17 CSA4662001 1|Y-®Z S50 Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

18 CSA4663001 1|Y-GTHE & Y-GT BELT

19 CSA4664001 1|Y-EH 25 4R BELT SUPPORT PLATE ¥

20 CSA4665001 1|Y-EHHIER Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

21 C018400836 4|8He MAX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

22 CSA2972001 2|8 MeX18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MBX 18
23 C018402036 4|98 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

24 CSA4667101 2|E=HE COVER RAIL

25 CSA4671001 1|BZEE= (R) FIXATION R

26 CSA4672001 1|EEE (L) FIXATION L

27 C062401016 |  12|42%T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

28 C 062400416 4(82ET MaX4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

29 CSA6359001 1|NEEHF R INSIDE COVER R ASSY

30 CSA6360001 1|\MEEHS L INSIDE COVER L ASSY

31 CSA6361001 2|5rE A G QUTSDE COVER ASSY

32 CSA4B873001 1|y-Eos BELT COVER Y

33 CO0AS5401006 4|9%4% (HEE) Max10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 CSA4675201 1|*pENAR AUXILIARY PLATE

35 CSA4677101 |  10|2MEDAR & AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

36 CS23849001 | 10|%$T M4X13.3 SCREW,M4X13.3

37 C021400216 | 10|7<fA%24 M4 NUT 2 M4

38 CSA4676001 B|#MEN45 258 AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

39 CS42446001 B|ER1E MBX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MEX 14
40 CSAB434001 2|*pBNtEZE U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U

41 CSAB435001 2|3 EREZE D SUPPQRT PLATE GUIDE D

42 C555484002 4|98 (FFEEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
43 CS42446001 4|#EHe MBX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
44 CSA4679101 1|marE BELLOW

45 CSA4680101 1|HeHEZE R BELLOW PRESSER R

46 CSA4681001 1S ESREF BELLOW PRESSER F

47 CSA4682001 2|35 BELLOW NUT

48 C062300416 4|82§T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

49 C062400416 4(84T MeX4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

50 CSA4820201 1|AdhBakB 4 X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

51 CSA4684001 1| Bk iR MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

52 C 018401036 4|32& MAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

53 CSA3707001 1|98 5% 16 GEAR 16

54 C 012060536 2| #24T MBXS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

55 CS5A4823101 1|Bkih EnksBE Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

56 CSA4684001 1| Bik % 1R MOTOR BRACKET PLATE
157 C018401036 4|821& M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

58 CSA3707001 1|38z 5% 16 GEAR 16

59 C012060536 2|#24T MBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
160 CS42446001 6|3 7% MeX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
61 CSA6306001 1| ZBIEFR COVER CONNECT PLATE

8




C2 . ERI%EE / Feed mechanism

C2. X#3% & / Feed mechanism

RS | FHHFS |H= SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
62 CS523418001 2|%R4T Maxs SCREW, M4X5
63 C118735001 4|32E WASHER
64 CS5A4224001 2l XE RS 30X40 MARK, ATTENTION 30X40
65 CSAB450101 1|4 SR BEARING HOLDER BASE
66 C018501036 2(82 K M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
67 CSA6451101 1|A SR A BEARING HOLDER ASSY
68 C018401036 2|824E Max10 BOLT SCCKET M4X10

10



C3 . ZER¥E B / Feed mechanism

< #EX / For Solenoid type >

-

C3. E#¥E B / Feed mechanism

LHBS| ZiHFS |HE ZakfFa NAME OF PARTS RM
<HE#N> <For Solenoid type>

1 CS5A4686101 1|EHE WORK CLAMP

2 CSA4687101 1|ER SLIDER

3 C048100142 1|5 AEE c1a RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
4 CSA4688001 1|BRZEE SUPPORT SLIDER

5 CSA4689001 1|8 R SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER
16 C048040142 2|AHEE o4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
7 CSA4690001 1|E##E A WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
8 CSA4691001 1|ERRE L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
9 CSA4692001 1| =BTl WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

10 C012060636 1|8 €T MaX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 C 048080142 1|MAEE cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
12 C 110367001 1(2E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

13 CSA3231001 1|EFE B SET SCREW COLLAR B

14 C012060536 2|BAET MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
15 CSA4696001 2|iEAT CONNECTING ROD

16 CSA4693001 18 FIFEDMW A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

17 CSA4697001 2| 42T M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

18 CSA4694001 1[I E4E895%0 B SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B

19 C 012060636 2|845T MEX8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 CSA4695001 1[8% SPRIHG LIFT

21 CSA4698001 2| iR CONNECTING LINK

22 CSA4700001 2 EEN WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER
23 C021500216 27 EEE M5 INUT 2 M5

24 CSA4701001 2385 WORK CLAMP SPRING

25 CSA4702001 1|EMEF R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
26 CSA4703001 1|EHIET L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
27 CSA4692001 1| EHE T4l WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 C012060636 1|825T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 C048080142 1|8 AEE c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 C110367001 1|2HE 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL §

31 CSA3231001 1|EE B SET SCREW COLLAR B

32 C012060536 2|9R5T MEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
33 CSA4699001 2| STOPPER

34 C018500836 4|8F3& M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 C025050236 4|FEE Ms WASHER PLAIN M 5

36 C 028050246 4EEHE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 CSA4883001 1|EHEEEH A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY
38 CS23849001 28257 M4X16 SCREW, M4X16

39 CSA4864001 2|EHFE4EH B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

40 C 855482001 4|88 (FFEE) MeXi4 BOLT. SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X 14
41 CSA4712001 1|EHEREH R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R
42 CSA4714001 1| EHEREH L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L
43 CSA4706101 4| =R RS WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
44 CSA4708001 1|EH WORK CLAMP

45 C 555485001 2|88 (R E) MBX12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
46 C 012501031 2|924T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
47 C021500216 2|7 FREEE M5 NUT 2 M5

48 CSA47098001 2| B EERET SHOULDER SCREW

49 CSA4866101 1|EHLEHE 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY
Je0 CS55484002 2(039% (B EE) MeX10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
51 C017501616 4|88 M5X16 BOLT M5X16

52 C 025050236 4| E M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 C028050246 438 HILF 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
154 CSA4715001 1[ERHR 13106

55 C855484002 2|88 (FEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

11

12




C4 . X#%¥ 8 / Feed mechanism

< #&EX | For Peneumatic type >

C4. X#l3% & / Feed mechanism

< AF1310G / For 1310G >

% 39§

40

< AF 2210G / For 2210G >

46 39—

H=s| FHlEEFS |#HE FabtE B NAME QF PARTS RM

<BER> <For Peneumatic type>

1 CSA4686101 1| EMIES WORK CLAMP

2 CSA4717001 1S4 CYLINDER SHAFT

3 C 012060636 2|%2£T M6Xe6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 CSA4719001 2|SEL4EH R AIR CYLINDER ASSY

6 C 048050142 2|5hAEE o5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

7 CSA4720001 2|SELE S CYLINDER JOINT

8 CSA4721001 2| SEL kb CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

9 C 048060142 4| AIEE Cce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

10 CSA4722001 1| =M@ R{KIE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR

11 CSA4723001 1M L(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR

12 CSA4724001 2| ERE R (SIE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR

13 C 555479001 2|9842 (52 E) MeX8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

14 CSA4692001 1| ERIE #58 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

15 C 012060636 19257 M6Xe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 C 048080142 1| AEE o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

17 C 110367001 1128 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL &

18 CSA3231001 1| %E B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

19 C 012060536 2|82£T MBXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

20 CSA4863001 1EMS EEYE A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

21 C 523849001 2|4#25T M4xX16 SCREW, M4X16

22 CSA4864001 2| EHE AN B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

23 855482001 4|98 (R E) MX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14

24 CSA4712001 1| EREREE A WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

25 CSA4714001 1| EME A L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

26 CSA4706101 A EREIE A WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

27 CSA4725001 1| =8 R WORK CLAMPR

28 555485001 1| e (77 3 B )M5X1 2 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

29 C012501031 2|#2%T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

30 G 021500216 2|7 e M5 NUT 2 M5

31 CSA4709001 2| BT BRI T SHOULDER SCREW

32 CSA4726001 1| EM L WORK CLAMP L

33 555485001 1|91 (R E) MsX12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

34 C012501031 2|825T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

35 021500216 2(7<AEE NS NUT 2 M5

36 CSA4709001 2| BT8R4 SHOULDER SCREW
<HF 13106 > <For1310G >

37 CSA4868101 1|/EAREH 1310R

38 CSA4869101 1| EREH 13100

39 £S55484002 4|9232 (FFRE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 C017501616 4|884& M5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 €025050236 4| FEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 4|38 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 CSA4715001 136837 13106 0 |eececesereaens .

44 555484002 2|82 (5 E) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
<HTF22100> <For2210G>

45 CSA4870101 1| BB EA M 2210R

46 CSA4871101 1| ERIREH 22100

39 CS55484002 41834 (FEE) M5x10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 C017501616 4|9Z4E M5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 C025050236 4| FEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 C028050246 4|3 HE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

44 CS55484002 2|uie (R4 ) MsX10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

47 CSA4852001 1[iE#}HR 22106

13

14




D1 .35E%E / Work clamp lifter mechanism

15

D1. #4[£ % & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

HRBE| BiIHEES |HE ZakfFa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA4759001 1| Fe STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 CSA4760001 1| STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 CSA4763001 1|2 WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 C 623033000 1|5k 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV

5 CS23651001 2|BlZELES] M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8
16 C062400616 24257 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 CSA4761001 1|E M ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 CSA4762001 1|F% ROLLER STEPING CLAMP

g CSA4302001 o e WASHER

10 C021060106 1|48 M6 NUT 1 M8

11 CSA4764001 1|E% R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 C017061216 1|85 MeX12 BOLT M6X12

13 CSA4765001 1|[EE F STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 C012060636 1|%2%T M6X6 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M6X6
15 C523651001 1|BElE12ET MeX8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8
16 CSA4766001 1|EREE F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 CSA4767001 1|EBHE R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 CSA4768001 1| B 8RIEFT A BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

19 CSA4769001 4|ER924T 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 C062300416 48457 M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

21 CSA4770001 1|1818EFF B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 CSA4772001 1| B SRELHT STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 CSA4773001 1| %% FT4h SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 C012060636 1|45 MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 C012400436 18257 M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 CSA4777001 1|BkEE4R STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 CSA4771001 1|BREEIR S SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 CSA2181001 1|12 WASHER

29 C048080142 1|5mAEE o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 C012060636 1|82£T MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MEX6
31 C012400436 1|825T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
a2 CSA4778001 1| @&k 12 AT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

a3 CSA4781001 1|iI2#HiTER ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 C141362001 1% ROLLER

35 CSA4780001 1|8 A SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 C012060636 1(#82%£T Mexe SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) MEX6
a7 CS825310101 119257 M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 CSA4775001 1|8 FEHF STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 CSA4853001 1| AEFTEL JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 CSA2663001 23ELAHE R BALL JOINT ASSY

41 C021060306 2|7<HRE M6 NUT 3 M6

42 CSA3227001 1(w26 M8 NUT(FT),M&

43 CSA4776001 1| BB 4T SHOULDER SCREW

44 CS32462001 1|EX9%$T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M8

45 C017065002 1|82 MEX50 BOLT M8X50

46 C 021060106 1|85 M6 NUT 1 M6

47 CSA4778001 1|\ EEFEE PRESSER BAR CLAMP

48 C018400836 1[92 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

49 CSA1174001 1T Mi4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 CSA1175001 1[iE52E M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

51 CSA5300001 1|38% PRESSER BAR SPRING
152 CS10112001 118ESE PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 CSA5301001 18BEE COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
54 CSA2195001 1 EEFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 C012060536 1|#8%T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 C111466101 1|EE4F PRESSER BAR
157 C*P.67 1|{EM WORK CLAMP

58 CS13399001 1|8%5] SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

59 C151439102 1|12HE WASHER

16




D2 . #4[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< BH¥= / For Solenoid type >

17

D2. $&E % & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

| Z2BE| FiiES [#E R NAME OF PARTS RM
<MK > <For Solenoid type>

1 CSA4728001 18T mE SLIDE BUSH

2 C018401036 48812 MeX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

3 CSA4731001 1| ERMR AR A Y WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
4 CSA4734001 1|/EEER E SEATE

5 C062400416 412247 MéX4 SCREW, PAN Mdx4

8 CSA4736001 1| ERRFHT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

7 C152744001 1|88 PIN

8 C102630001 1|§HTIE LB R NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 CSA4737001 1|3 HT5H B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
10 C012060636 1|554T MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 CS20356001 11 FEE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 €048080342 1|35E E8 RETAINING RING E8

13 C012060636 2|5E§T MBX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 C118208001 1|FEH DOWEL PIN

15 CSA4738001 1| ERERFHF WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK

16 CSA3438001 2| 12T LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 CSA4739001 1388 WORK CLAMP SPRING

18 CSA4741101 1| Bk e MOTOR BRACKET

19 CSA4742001 1| =R SE1R WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

20 C018501036 2|92 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

21 CSA4826201 1|BkhSixEE P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

22 CSA4828001 1|1BiEmE P MOTOR HARNESS P

23 C018401036 4|821& MIX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 CSA4743001 1|33 A e WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

25 C 012060636 2|%2§T MBX6 8ET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 CSA4744001 1|ERIZ 554 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 CSA4647001 2|BkimA 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 C048100142 2| AEE o0 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 C062400616 1|57 MeX6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 C025040236 1 FEE W WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 CSA4745001 1| O EE WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

32 C016061031 1|82£T MBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) MBX10
33 C012060636 1|B2$T MBX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 CSA4746001 =R T WORK CLAMP CAM

35 CS35079000 1|iE§ 3x11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8

36 C016061031 1|82%T MBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 C012060636 1|52%T MBX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 CSA4747001 1| EHE S i WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 C018400636 1|5812 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx6

40 CSA4748001 1| = R4R5E WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

41 C012060636 1|42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 CSAB210001 1|18 B3R Eh 4T STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 CSA3441001 1|38 E R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 CO070896800 1|33 R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ

45 C109763001 1|22 E WASHER

46 C012500536 1|285T M5X5 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M5%5
47 CSA4750001 1| ERISRENHF WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 CSA3441001 1REFE®M W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 CO70696800 1|53 R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ

50 C109763001 11228 WASHER

51 C012500536 1|384T M5X5 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M5X5
52 CS20356001 11F2E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
I53 CSA4752001 1O ER WORK CLAMP CAM STOPFER

54 C062400616 2|BRET MéX6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 CSA4753001 1| EREE AR WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 C062400616 2|BE4T MéX6 SCREW PAN M4X6

57 C012060636 1|%2%T MBX6 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) MBX6
58 CSA4224001 1EEFHS 30X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

59 C018061236 2|mEiE MBX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

18




D3 .#aE% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< ZE3S [ For Peneumatic type >

—e

D3. $4[& % & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

19

S| ERHFES | 45 A NAME OF PARTS RM
<BEHER> <For Peneumatic type>

1 CSA4741101 1| Bk B2 MOTOR BRACKET

2 CSA4742001 1| ERI BHE R WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

3 C018501036 2|32 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 CSA4826201 1|fkmOkEH P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

5 CSA4828001 1| Bikimek P MOTOR HARNESS P

6 C018401036 4|12 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

7 CSA4743001 1|35 5% WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

8 C012060636 2|%£5T MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 CSA4744001 1| EMZ =t WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

10 CSA4647001 2|3kihFR 6900ZZNRA BALL BEARING §900ZZNR

11 C 048100142 2|smAE clo RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

12 C 062400616 1|%25T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

13 C 025040236 1| FE2E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 CSA4745001 1| o%eiEsE WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

15 C016081031 1|324T mex10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

16 C 012060636 1|%2%T M6X6 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M6X6

17 CSA4T47001 1| EHR = 1510 WORK CLAMP H-PQSITION DOG

18 C 018400636 1|92 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

19 CSA4748001 1| /=R 5 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

20 C 012060636 1|924T MEX6 SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M6X6

21 CSA6210001 1| BIERIREN#F STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

22 CSA3441001 1 ERREH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

23 C070696800 1|5f7& R-6062Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627

24 C108763001 1|2E WASHER

25 C012500536 1|%25T MSX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

28 CSA4753001 1| ERE R EE1R WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE

27 C062400616 2|%257 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 CSA4224001 IEEFS 30X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40

29 C018081236 2|25 MeX12 BOLT SOCKET MBX12

30 C158163000 1|#8E= 29 RUBBER CAFP 29

31 C104821001 2|WMEE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

32 C 118550001 1|5 PIN DOWEL

33 CSA4757101 1| £E SET SCREW COLLAR

34 C012060636 2| 95T MeXs SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M6X6

35 C012060636 1|92$7 MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8

20




E . %% ¥ / Lower shaft mechanism

21

E. Tii3 8 / Lower shaft mechanism

s THHEES | &= ZakfFa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3226001 1| B2 §T SHOULDER SCREW

2 CSA3227001 1|82 £ M6 INUT(FT),M6

3 CSA3228101 188 ROCK GEAR

4 CSA4782001 1|¥2shi5 5 5H ROCK GEAR SHAFT

5 CSA3231001 1|8 B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
16 C012060536 2[#2$T MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 CSA3233001 1| ER@ SET SCREW COLLAR

8 CS23651001 2|EIESET MeX8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8
g C012060636 2|#3£T Mexe SET SCREW SQCKET (FT) M6X6
10 CSA4783101 1| FimiE & LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 C 012500536 1|8E$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 CSAB216001 1| FHHE LOWER SHAFT BUSH

13 C012060636 1|87 MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 CSA3238101 2|iERiETS ADJUSTING STUD

15 C081003670 2|oRZE PW3 O RING PW3

16 CSAG220001 1| AhEE gAY a SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G
17 CS02429201 1|hEE %S M SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
18 CSA4198001 2|BRET M3X4 SCREW M3X4

19 CSA3241001 2| KIEREER S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20 C 152684101 2|E COMPRESSION SPRING

21 C026030136 2| #E s3 WASHER PLAIN § 3

22 C062300616 2[92£T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

23 C 153050000 2|im S-RACE BASE FELT

29 CS559886001 2|/MIs L=360 FELT, L=360

30 C012060636 1|%24T MaXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 C 048070342 1(34E ET RETAINING RING E7

az CSA3284101 1|3 D DRIVER,D

a3 c018501232 1[4 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

34 C*P.66 1|5hiEHE SHUTTLE RACE BASE

as C*P. 66 1|ReEAY BOBBIN CASE ASSY

36 C*P. 66 1| TENSION SPRING

a7 C*P.66 1|8:57 SCREW

38 C*P. 66 1|BiEFHE ANTI-SPIN SPRING

39 C*P. 66 1|H BOBBIN

40 CSA3283101 1|2BE R SET SCREW COLLAR R

41 C012500536 1|924T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
42 C*P. 66 1| e SHUTTLE HOOK

43 CS32557000 1|if% 4X4 L=330 WICK, 4X4 L=330

22




F . {#HiiE=& 3% & / Lubrication

F. #/HiE8 % & / Lubrication

23

SRS | FHHEFES |45 R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3244001 1|87 SET SCREW
2 CSA4785001 1| g = CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3|425T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 CSA4787001 1| i 47 42 SR 4R CRANK WICK PLATE
5 C 062400616 2|92§7 Maxe SCREW PAN M4X6
6 CSA5294001 1|38 L=90 FLAT WICK L=90
7 CSA4786101 1|3HEs FELT
8 CSA3503201 1| Fehah L 32 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
9 CSA3504201 1| Tt 5% M LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
10 C 018400836 2|9242 MaX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
1 CSA4788001 1|ftim 32 WICK SUPPORT
12 C 062400616 1|825T M4AXE SCREW PAN M4X6
13 CSA6593001 1|3638% L=180 FLAT WICK, L=180
14 CSAB580001 1|k L=780 WICK L=780
15 CS07459100 1% L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
16 CSAB576001 1|l L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 CSAB087001 1|l WICK SUPPORT
18 C 104567101 1| Z 38 WICK SUPPORT
19 C 849992000 1|0 & OIL GAUGE WINDOW
20 C 152948001 1R S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 €S50529000 1|l%&E L=320 OIL TUBE, L=320
22 ©S07459100 1|/ L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
23 CSA5292101 1|;M% L=680 WICK L=680
24 CS53175000 1|/E L=450 OIL TUBE, L=450
25 CSA5072001 1|/ L=120 OIL TUBE L=120
26 CSA6578001 1|;82% 6X6 L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300
27 CS09043000 4|5es FELT
28 CS49982000 1|ifLE 4X4 L=400 WICK, 4X4 L=400
29 CS48182000 1|:8% L=280 OIL TUBE, L=280
30 CSA3246001 1|5 ftim T e GEAR WICK SUPPORT
31 CSA3280001 1|3mEs GEAR FELT
32 CSA4789101 1M E B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
33 C062060816 1[82§T M6XB SCREW PAN M6X8
34 C145547001 1| EmEEFE TUBE HOLDER
35 C062400616 1|325T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 CS49957000 1|82 4X4 L=700 WICK, 4X4 L=700
37 CSA4791101 1|;8% L=620 OIL TUBE L=620
38 C149547000 1| E&R CORD HOLDER, 4N
39 C 525567000 1Bk 48 CORD HOLDER, #8
40 COA5401006 2|84 (# £ E) M4X100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 C525664000 1|mgkE #6 CORD HOLDER, #6
42 COA5401006 5|92 (FFEE) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 CSA6211001 1|z OIL COVER
45 C062401016 5|$25T MaX10 SCREW PAN M4X10
46 CS38265000 &L L TERMINAL, L
47 C 142274101 1= 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4 2
50 CSAB263001 1|% L=320 OIL TUBE L=320
51 CSAB6260001 1| A FELT ASSY
52 CS00400000 1|:heE 2. 5X200 WICK, 2.5X200
53 CSAB579001 1|:8%E L=110 OIL TUBE, L=110
54 CSA5339101 1| OIL FEEDING PIPE
55 € 525567000 3|kE 48 CORD HOLDER, #8
56 CSA3242001 1|imEE e FELT HOLDER
57 CS44924001 2| ElE ST M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5
58 CSA3274101 1| Z 20 FELT HOLDER
59 CS847307001 2|82£T m3X4 SCREW, M3X4
24




F . {#hiEi8% E / Lubrication

25

F. itiihiE3 % & / Lubricalion

| RS | FHHFS |HE = af NAME OF PARTS RM
60 CSA6577001 1/BE L=300 OIL TUBE L=300
61 552907000 1|EEE #10 CORD HOLDER, #10
62 CSAB572001 1|ilgE L=140 WICK L=140
63 CSAB581001 1|iMEEHE L WICK SUPPORTL
64 CSAB583001 1|EIRAE L FELT BEDL
65 € 062400616 3|52§T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
66 C 028040246 EEEE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 24
67 CSA6582001 1MILER R WICK SUPPORTR
68 CSAB6584001 1|/R#EHIs R FELTBED R
69 C525310101 31257 M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
26



G . &% B/ Threading mechanism

27

G. B&E & / Threading mechanism

EFHERTEEEE EEREAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3250001 1|35 E A ARM THREAD GUIDE A

2 C 062500616 1|92 T MSX6 SCREW PAN M5X6

3 CSA4333001 1|i3&5m B ARM THREAD GUIDE B

4 C 062500616 1|28%] M5X6 SCREW PAN M35X8

5 CSAB391001 1385 C ARM THREAD GUIDE C
Is C 062500616 1|92 $T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 C 153049001 1|EZ&E ST UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
B CSA3254001 B34 TENSION BRACKET

g C*P. 66 1A THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 CSA3255001 EEA T TENSION STUD

11 CS31032001 1| E2808 TENSION NUT

12 C 159805001 1|EERER TENSION DISC PRESSER

13 C 145446001 1|1£&8 DISC, TENSION

14 C 100402004 1|ElE425T SM3. 57 SET SCREW, SM2 57

15 CS5A4143001 1|42 §T MeXe SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

16 CS12699000 1|#5 5 TENSION RELEASE PIN

17 CSA3258001 1|FEEHTHH A TENSION STUD.A

18 C 145448001 2|k DISC, TENSION

19 C159224001 3T THREAD GUIDE, ARM

20 C*P. 67 1|$HHF& R m NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
21 CSA3258001 1|$HFiEZLSE D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE.D
22 C 152881001 1|84 EN 24344 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

23 C0D12080636 1|92 T MEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MEX6
24 C152883000 1|;HIs 8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

25 C152884001 153214 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
26 C0B82670412 1|#25T SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40%4

27 C100136001 1| TR TENSION NUT

28 CSA4146001 1385 SUB TENSION SPRING

29 CS12441001 1|kshEE WASHER

30 C*P.685 1|EEH TENSIQON SPRING

28




. &% 48 / Bobbin winder mechanism

H. #% %% & / Bobbin winder mechanism

EEETTEERES RS NAWE OF PARTS RM
1 CSA4795001 [ 1|z TOF COVER

2 CSA3200001 | 1|#&F i SHAFT BW-LEVER

3 C012500536 | 1|25 Msx5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 CSA3291001 1|1 &EHFW BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 CSA4171001 | 1| SPRING HOOK

8 C152936001 | 1|4RIe® PLATE SPRING

7 C152937001 | 1|26 WASHER

8 C062350616 |  1|#8%T Ma. 5X8 SCREW PAN M3 5X6

9 C 159486001 | 1|2 WASHER

10 |co48050342 | 1[14E €5 RETAINING RING ES

11 |CSA3203001 | 1% R STUD.B-WINDER CLAW

12 |CSA1984001 | 1|BISEER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 |C062401216 |  1|#%T Max12 SCREW PAN M4X12

14 |CSA3204001| 1|BSES BOBBIN PRESSER

15 C 523418002 1|82 5T MAX5 SCREW, M4X5

16 |CsA3205001| 1|gE+ CLAW.3-WINDER

17 |C012400436 |  2|#%T M4xs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MdX4
18 |Cs10438001 | 1|3 SPRING, TWMIST

19 |Co48050342 |  2|34E E5 RETAINING RING E5

20  |Csad7oe001| 1|mE SPACER COLLER

21 CSA3296001 ESaA BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

22 |csAs207001| 1|B#E WHEEL B-WINDER

23 [C120448001 | 1|mmE BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 |C012400436 |  2|#%T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25  |C159486001 | 2|#ME WASHER

26 CSA15888001 1|45 BOBBIN SUFPQRT

27 |cst1o268001 | 1|EE® SPRING

28 |CSA3298001|  1|i-3ha STPPER SHAFT B-WINDER

20 |CsA3299001 | 1|17 KNIFE

30  |C062500616 |  1|#B§T Msxe SCREW PAN M5X6

a1 CSA1994101 1| Eeeis T REH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 |C145446002 | 2|FeEa DISC, TENSION

33 |C100401022 |  1|mepim TENSION SPRING

34 |cs31032001 | 1|Emms TENSION NUT

35 |cs12441001 | 1|ibmnmmE WASHER

36 | C012500536 |  1|88§T Msxs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 |C062061016 | 6|85 Mex10 SCREW PAN M6X10

38 |CSA4797101 |  1|BHWz DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

39 |CS23651001 |  2|EIEEET Mexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6XE

29

30




J.

VI3 E / Thread trimmer mechanism

J. VI& % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

ECOETEEREE R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CsA3301101 |  1|tig e THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 CS23651001 |  2|E424T Mexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
3 CSA4798001 | 1| REEEZ SR SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 CSA5135001 1| VIR RSk THREAD TRIMMER SOLENCID
5 C017400802 |  2|#Bi& maxe BOLT M4X8

8 C028040246 | 2| EME 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 C025040236 |  2|FEE me WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 CSA3307001 |  1|mmsF SOLENOID LEVER

9 C012400436 |  1|B4%T Maxa SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M£X4
10 |C154599000 |  1|mRisEminE SOLENOID CUSHION

11 |CcS02652001 | 1|ZE WASHER

12 |CsS04150000 | 1% M BAND, 1M

13 |CS55484002 |  2|Mi#% (M) MSX10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MS5X 0
14 |Csad799001 |  1|EEHES PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER

15 CSA3306001 1|FR4ET 7-8 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3

16 |CSA3309101|  1|4I&8Ez#F TR-DRIVING LEVER

17 |CsA3310001| 1|tigkEe COLLARTR-TRIMMER

18 |CsA3311001| 1|IgEew COLLAR SHAFT

19 |CsS48903001 | 1|1B5T Maxs SET SCREW, M4X5

20 |C048040342 | 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING E4

21 C8A3315001 1|84 T v THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

22 |CS32465001 | 2|z AH BALL JOINT ASSY

23 [C021060106 |  2|®E# Ws NUT 1 M6

24 |CsS32462001 |  1|Ex#8$T B Me SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

25  |C021080306 | 1[5 FIEE Me [NUT 3 M6

26 CS23651001 1|BEIE ST MEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X8
27 |c23t071001 | 1|@EE 8x1s BUSH, 8X15

28 |CSA3312001|  1|BEshITS MM GUIDE SHAFT

20 |Csa3zizion| 1|z SPRING,COMPRESSION

30  |C1s54506000 | 1[HEERE CUSHION

a1 CS32462001 1|EB5$T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;MB

32 |C021060306 | 1|ABIER M6 NUT 3 M6

33 |CS25475101 |  1|#84T Mex19 SET SCREW, M6X19

34 |C021060106 |  1|#% e NUT 1 M6

35 | CSA4546001 |  1|tI441#F v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

36 |CSA3317001|  1|¥IATHF H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

37 |CSA4801001| 1|94 H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

38 |CS32465001 | 2|zt BALL JOINT ASSY

39 |C021060106 | 2[#8 Me NUT 1 M6

40 |CS32462001 | 1|ERR%T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

41 [C021080306 | 1|72 M6 [NUT 3 M6

42 CSA3319101 1R L+ SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER

43 |Csads45001|  2|mE SPACER

44 |Co048080142 |  1|EAINE c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 [ C012060636 |  2|#%T mexs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
46 |CSA3320101| 1|aEits SPRING HOOK

47 |CsA3321001| 1|MBE{wRE SPRING, EXTENSION

48 [C018501236 |  1[82%& Msx12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

49 |C028050246 | 1|EEBE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

50  |C146354002 | 1| s WASHER, PLAIN 5

51 |CsA3324001| 1|m7imeE [MOVING KNIFE LEVER

52 |CsA3325001|  1|Ex#B§T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

53 CsA4802001 1|20 T14T SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
s4 | C012080636 |  1|#$T mexe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
55  |CSA3327101|  1|mh7niEsT |IM-<NIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 |CSA4354001|  1|ER#85T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW 6-18

31

32




J . %S / Thread trimmer mechanism

23—®

J. th#8 3% B / Thread trimmer mechanism

BHE| Bakrs |BE I T 2 R NAME OF PARTS |
57 CSA5157001 1|$HE A NEEDLE PLATE A

58 CSA3330101 115 714814 F MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

59 CSA4518001 1| EXEEET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
80 CSA4519001 11a1 7B E THRUST WASHER

61 C S00705001 112NEE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

62 CSA6397001 11EH 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

B2 CSA3334001 134 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

62 CSA6398001 13#H 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T04

B3 CSA3335001 1|E7]F FIXED KNIFE F

64 C 062300416 2|52§T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

BS C 025030238 2| EHE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

66 C*P.656 1|$tFL1R NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

67 C 100360003 2|5#§] sM2.38 SCREW

68 C825310101 2|5H5T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

69 CSA3538001 2|925T M4X8 SCREW, M4X8

70 CsSAB273001 1| AIEMEBIES U SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOCK U

71 C 028030246 2R EEE 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

72 C 025030236 2| E#E M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

73 C 062300416 25247 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

33

34



. AL E / Thread wiper mechanism

K. 3% 3% & / Thread wiper mechanism

35

SHES | FHHES |[#E S ab AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA5208001 1|f 38 B RE SR A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 CS541208001 HIEEE S THREAD WIPER SPRING

3 C541205001 1| WASHER, PLAIN

4 C 525456001 S|AEEH PLUNGER PIN

5 CSA5217001 18 R R kiR 2 i T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

6 C5A4806001 1| %S SOLENQID COVER

7 C062300616 8|4HET M3xe SCREW PAN M3X6

8 CSA5218001 1|33t 5 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET

9 C018400836 13812 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8

10 C025040236 1| FEE YWASHER PLAIN M 4

11 CSA1967001 1|# 385 fhzE 14 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 C048040342 1348 E4 RETAINING RING E4

13 C525454001 1B ERE SET SCREW COLLAR

14 C525279001 1|%2%T M3.5-5 SET SCREW. (CP) M3.5-5

15 CS5A2287001 138 % SPRING

16 C 149097000 1HEE SILENT SHEET

17 CSA5219001 1|3 THREAD WIPER ROD

18 110735001 11228 YWASHER

19 C048030342 1|35E E3 RETAINING RING E3

20 C510470101 11334 WIPER

21 C060400516 1|%24T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 C146288001 I EEE: % ik E THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 Cs503677001 1|28 WASHER

24 C8AS5213001 1|#%1EJT X240 4 STOP SWITCH ASSY

25 C855485001 2|52 (2R E) M5X12 BOLT, BOCKET (S/P WASHER)MEX 12
36



¥R SEE / Tension release mechanism

L. ¥A2:3& B / Tension release mechanism

ZRS| FEHEFS E = RB 1T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA4855001 1|Fhe ik HY TENSION RELEASE SOLENCID HV
2 C017400802 2|92 1€ Maxs BOLT M4X8

3 C028040246 2R E A 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 C025040236 2|19 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 C017401415 1(8RE MAX14 BOLT M4x14

6 C021400306 1AARE v NUT 3 M4

7 C102707002 1122 4 WASHER

8 C154599000 1| Rk iR 4R h e SOLENOID CUSHION

9 CSAB389001 1| BRE R & B2 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

10 CS04159000 1|1#% M BAND, 1M

1 CSA3347001 1|#0E 4T TENSION RELEASE BAR

12 C048040342 1448 E4 RETAINING RING E4

13 C025050236 1|FEEE Ms WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 CSA3348001 178% SPRING COMPRESSION

15 CSA3349001 1| BEH%E SOLENQID COVER

16 CSA3306001 2|ERBRE] 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

17 C081007070 2|of:E P7 ORING P7

18 C218859001 1|2 M150 BINDER, M150

37

38




M1 . iZHIF 3 E / Control box mechanism

M1. iZ&IFE %= & / Control box mechanism

< HFEGH =48 400V
{ For Europe, "3-phase

400V AC" > |/

< B¥100-220V
{ For "100-220V AC" >

S| FNHEEFES (NS EER RS NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSAB364001 1|=8E14 CF CF CAP ASSY
<fAF100-220V> < For “100-220V AC™>

2 CSA3720001 1| ZESS LY TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<A F380-400v> < For “380-400V AC">

3 CSA3808001 1| ZTERS HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

4 CSA3797001 1|DCRLE: Bk R 4 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

5 CSAL556007 1| EZEREH PCB ASSY MAIN

8 CSA3739307 1| E B PMD PCB ASSY,PMD

7 CSA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

8 CSA3722007 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ 2 TRANSISTOR FET:FX20KMJ-2

9 C 549484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ -2 TRANSISTQOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

10 CSA3806007 1|8 HARNESS, MAIN FOWER SUPPLY

11 C 104115001 1| BEFRE(6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

12 C 537060001 1|#7id PE LABEL, PE

13 Cs37059001 3|PE#RIE LABEL, GROUNDING
<HFE#H = 4do00v> < For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">

14 CSA3581001 1| 2R PCB ASSY,NF

15 CSA3796001 1|28 NF OUT HARMESS.NF QUT

39

40




M2 . 125138 % B (IRE# )/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

M2. IEHIERE (HIREM) / Control box (PCB) mechanism

S¥s | FTEES | 4B % 5B AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 C8A3755201 1|2l S SR i 1 PCB ASSY POWER SUPFLY MOTOR
2 CSA3765001 1(2E v10D101 VARISTOR:V10D101

3 CSA3766001 1|2/ vioD241 VARISTOR:V10D241

4 CSA3767001 1(E2E v14D511 VARISTORV14D511

5 CSA3762001 1|EEE v14Do11 VARISTOR: V140911

6 CSA3768001 1|E2E V14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561

7 CSA3769001 1|2HE vspi21 VARISTOR:VSD121

8 CSA3770001 1|2E V50330 VARISTOR:VSD330

9 CSA3771001 1| V50820 VARISTOR:VBD820

10 CSA3794001 3[1RE:£L 250V-15A G FUSE 5 18A

1 CSA3795001 2|{REE £ 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 C 6168167001 3|frEEZE 250V-3A G FUSE S 3A

41

42




N . Fx3E / Power switch mechanism

< AFHZ* #1100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< fIFHZA =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< AFHE %48 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

< HFmEX %8120V

{ For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. 1;;&@
o M

< FHE =# 380V /For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

43

N. FF% 3 8 / Power switch mechanism

BHEE| SHERES | BE B AT NAME OF PARTS RM
<HTH#F 28 100v> < For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
1 CSA3813001 1| 2iRAXES 1P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH A3SY,1P-JP
2 CSA3822001 1|viliE L 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<AFHZF =8 200v> < For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
3 CSA3819001 1|EiRIF XA Y 3p-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
4 CSA3825001 1|\ViliR R 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<HAT=RE 248 110v> < For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>
s CSA3823001 (il B g 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<HATFEE =#H 220V> < Far USA,3-phase 220V AC.>
16 CSA3816001 1|E2RAxEBH 3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
7 CSA3812001 1|\VEIR B 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<BFEMN BE 220v> < For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
12 CSA3809001 1BEFREHS 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
7 CSA3812001 1|\VENsREE & 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HTEM 28 240V> < For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
g CSA3826001 1|Vl 240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<HBFHE ##E 22v> < For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
7 CSA3812001 1|\VENH B E 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HATHE =# 380v> < For China,3-phase 380V AC.>
10 CSA3827001 1|k gk 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
11 CSA3789101 1|Vl B4 H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220v
12 CSA4510001 1R =EHY 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-H
<HTHHM =8 400v> < For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
13 CSA3828001 1|Vl ELEL 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<HAThxEX B2HE 120v> < For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
14 CSA3824001 1|Vl 120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V
44




P . Z[&3 & / Air pressure mechanism

P. 2[£¥% & / Air pressure mechanism

LS| £H4FS |85 T EE NAME OF PARTS RM
<BEA> <For Peneumatic type>

1 CSA5281001 1| BREEAE 24 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 CSA5289001 1I|EEE 2 MANIFOLDZ

3 CS38116100 2|1 vaz21518-5 VALVE, VQZ21518-5

4 CSA5283001 1|55 %= AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

5 C5A5282001 1A% 8 AW20-026 FILTER REGULATCR AW20-02G

6 CS09228000 1|EFEk NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 C 153252000 138 PT PT-JOINT

8 CS04891000 1|hEEL 1/4 MIDDLE NIPFLE, 1/4

9 CSA5285001 1| HEiEk 1/4 MIDDLE NIFFLE, 1/4

10 CSAB573001 1|38/ Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Va3 1/4

11 C 153274001 2|= 1/8 CAP, 1/8

12 CSAB286001 1| &R ER SETTING PLATE VALVE

13 C 028050246 2IERME 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

14 C 018503036 2| M M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

15 CSA5191001 1| E g2 H Y VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY

18 C 149798001 1IRE SRk AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR

17 CSAB405001 1ESE R AIR TUBE, R

18 CSAB406001 1INESE L AIR TUBE, L

28 CsAB405002 1|ZSE R AIR TUBE, R

29 CSAB406002 1INESE L AIR TUBE, L

19 CSAB407001 1| AEBEE 4708 SPIRAL, 470S

20 C032422003 2| ARET M4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW. ROUND 2 M4.1%20

21 C 148847001 2|2HE WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

25 C 525664000 1| sHEeF #6 CORD HOLDER, #6

26 COAS5401005 1|9E72 (@) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

27 C228475000 3|Hmezk 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

24 CSA5288001 1| R BEBE Y 5A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 54

22 CSA5290001 1IN1EEE 5 MANIFOLDS

23 C853982000 3| 4R BLANKING PLATE ASSY

3 CS39116100 2|# vazz1518-5 VALVE, V0Z21518-5

4 CSA5283001 1]34735 % AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

5 CSA5282001 1AEEE AW20-026 FILTER REGULATCR AW?20-02G

6 CS09228000 1| E#Ek NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 C 153252000 1|38 PT PT-JOINT

8 CS04891000 1|hEEL 174 MIDDLE NIPFLE, 1/4

9 CSA5285001 1| hiEiEsk 1/4 MIDDLE NIFPLE, 14

10 CSAB573001 1|BEM Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4

11 C153274001 2% 1/8 CAP, 1/8

12 CSA5286001 1|EERER SETTING PLATE VALVE

13 C028050246 2| EERE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

14 C018503036 2|18 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

30 CSA5192001 1|8 B 2 5 H 1 VALVE HARNESS X5 ASSY

45

46



Q. BSH

(=]
AR =

# / Power supply equipment mechanism

Q. BESEHmEE / Power supply equipment mechanism

TEIETTTERES AR NAME OF PARTS RV
1 C525567000 | 3|ER#% #e CORD HOLDER, #8

2 C149547000 | 1|/E#48 CORD HOLDER, 4N

3 C149287000 |  3|E#iR CORD HOLDER, 7N

4 COAB401006 | 7|%e4R (FFH2[E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 CSA4830001 | 1|fEmiBaAs H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY

6 C062300816 |  3[4Z5T Maxe SCREW PAN M3X8

7 CSA3481001 | 1|HlsLF A4 SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD

8 COA5301605 | 2|4g#& (F522E) M3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
9 COAB401006 | 2|%8#& (F5H:E) M4X10DB SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 CSA4824001 |  1|shEEHE A HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY

11 CSA5210001 |  1|mmiicisss THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
12 CSA5214001 | 1|FFEsEes STOP SWITCH HARNESS

13 CSA5261001 | 1| 450 GROUND WIRE 450

14 COA5401006 | 1|48 (%54 [E) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 C554482000 | 1|m#&X #12 CORD HOLDER, #12

18 Cs00470000 | 1|E4%k #16 CORD HOLDER, 16N

17 COA5401006 | 2|12 (%54 ) M4x1008 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 C218859001 |  2|=z%k mi150 BINDER, M50

19 CS04159000 [ 1|#3%= 1M BAND, 1M

20 CSAB560101 |  2|fRIFAIIELEE 14088 SPIRAL, 14088

21 CS04159000 [ 2|#%% M BAND, 1M

A7

48




R . B®1EMIE E / Operation panel mechanism R. #R{ER 4 & / Operation panel mechanism

|=§E.E% FiHES |EE LR T NAME OF PARTS

1 CSA4834001 1| EREY OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 CSA3831001 1[iR{ERER PANEL SHEET

a3 CSA3833101 1|tRfEEERAHE PANEL PCB ASSY

4 CSA4563001 1|12 fE BT PANEL HARNESS

5] CEA4837001 1|EFEEREE PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS

6 CSA4841001 1(#Eih & GROUND WIRE

7 CSA4836001 1R ERXE OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 C018400636 3|88 M4xe BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 CS43238009 1[iIR{ERBEE OPERATION PANEL BASE

10 CS43674000 1[ERE A CUSHION, A

11 C543675000 3BT B CUSHION, B

12 C525634101 3|82t Maxes BOLT. SOCKET M5X65
____________________ 13 € 025050236 3| FEE Ms WASHER PLAIN M5

14 C 018081636 1[92 4 MBX16 BOLT SOCKET M8X18

15 C 510408000 1#ERA RUBRBER SHEET

16 C021500106 6|7~ HIZE M5 NUT 1 M5

S 17 C 025050336 3| FEE LS WASHER PLAINL 5

.ll
)

i
— !

. A
il

49



S . B3k3 E / Motor mechanism

S, k3 E / Motor mechanism

SHS| BiGtFEs |8E LR T NAME OF PARTS RV
1 CJ80991001 1|5iA481F CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 C.J03955001 1|®3% CDD DRUM CDD

3 C014400632 1|424T m4xe SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) M4X6
4 C J03856001 1|%E8k 180P36 MAGNET 180P38

5 CJ03957001 1|MRIZEIZ22H 14 180P IR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 C0A4300805 1|98 68 (F 5 E) MSXSDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 CJ03958001 1|FE# 45 CDD SHIELD PLATE COD

8 COA4261005 3|2 (FFHEME) M2.6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 C.J04488001 1|ENC EA4RZEH 430D#2 ENC PGB ASSY, 430Di2

10 COA5300606 3|24 (S5 E) M3XeDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 CJ04230001 1|22 BIZEE CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

12 C0A4401005 3|98 (FFERE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 CJ04388001 1|4RI0ZE 2 430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

14 COA4300805 SRR (BFHEFE) M3XADA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X%8
15 CJ04303001 1|AFEEHF 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

16 C014500632 2|425T M5X6 SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) M5X6

51

52




T . SR X % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

< #B#3xX / For solenoid type >

(
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|

—_——_—— e, ——— — e — — ——

s e — — — — — — —— — — — — — — — — — — —— —

T. B#H %% / Fool swilch pedal mechanism

SHES| BiGRES |8 T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEHEA> <For Solenoid type>

1 C8A3519101 1| EEESH A TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
<ZBER> <For Peneumatic type>

2 CSAB038001 1|2 A X E 44 2-PEDAL FOQOT SWITCH, SW ASSY

3 C 538168001 185 SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30

4 C538170001 ol 11 K FOOT PEDAL SPRING

5 CS36260000 3|1FFE WX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

5] Cs38174000 2| EKE FOOT PEDAL

7 C538175001 2| RNt PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL

a CS38175101 2| EE SPRING, PLATE

53

54




. YmT2%E / Programmer

55

U. &2 & / Programmer

LHE| HiHEFS |HE LR T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA5164001 1|LCD #H# LCD MODULE
2 CSA5165001 1|LCD TEigas LCD INVERTER
a CSA5166001 1| E S INVERTER HARNESS
4 CSA5170001 1|miE Al PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
5] C8AR172001 1| EEHEAH SWITCH PCB ASSY
6 CSA5168001 2|FFC % FFC:SML2CD
7 CSA5167001 1|RESEE PROGRAMMER HARNESS

56




V1. BEEE (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

V1. B3 E (i) / Attachment set (Option parts)

S HEE @ﬁﬂﬁ‘ﬁi% &HE g%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ? NAME OF PARTS RM
<HTECMELS > <Except for Europe>

1 CSA5193001 1B T BE&AE F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 CS5A4816001 1Is=S A8 FX3N FIBER AMF FX311

3 CSA4817001 1B B AMP CABLE ASSY

4 CS5A4818001 1B ARBREXLR DIN METAL FITTING

5] C 062300616 2|83$T M3xe SCREW PAN M3X6

6 CSA4819001 1| HE R ST FOFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 CSA5194001 1fEEERZEN SENSCR SETTING PLATE

a C 062500816 1|02 5T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X6

g C 625010000 1B NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-ZN

10 CO0AS401006 1928 (S5 E) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

<HATFEH> <For Europe only>

1 CSA51930E1 1| EREEAY F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F
2 CSA48180E1 eSS HXAss FX311 FIBER AMPF FX311

3 CsA4817001 1|2 432k A AMP CABLE ASSY

4 CS5A4818001 1N ASEEEER DIN METAL FITTING
I5 C 062300616 2(BHET M3xe SCREW PAN M3X6

6 C8A4819001 NS EFHL AT FOFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 CSA5194001 1fEEERZEN SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 C 062500816 14247 M5X8 SCREW PAN MaX6

9 C625010000 1|1JE# 3 NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 CO0AS401006 1|08 (FFEEE) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

57

58




V2 . MtEZEE (£ #E) / Attachment set (Option parts)

e ——— ——— | T — — — —— — — — — | —— — | —

—_
n

@13

(B
PO

i et

—_
(o3

V2. BB (M E) / Attachment set (Option parts)

O~ OO BN

16
17
18
19
20

FalEES |08 T 2R NAME OF PARTS R
<F-FBRIMELSH> <Except for Europe>
CSA5201001 1|FODE B FDD SET
CSAB202001 1|FODE & & FDD UNIT ASSY
CSABG28001 1|FDD FDD
C 543225000 2|FODIE B4R SPACER, FDD
CSA5H203001 1|FDD#/| HE 45 FDD BASE PLATE
CO0A4300605 41184 (TFEE) M3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
C 037300816 4[H2EH M3xs TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
CSA5204001 1|FDDE FDD COVER
COA4300805 4|i38E (FEEB) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
CSAS205001 1|FDDIEEE FDD HARNESS
CSA5206001 1|FOD IR FDD POWER HARNESS
CSA5134001 1|EHb 2 GROUND WIRE
COA4300805 1[04 (7 ) M3XaDA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X3
C 032421302 41 ARBEET M4. 1X19 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
C 200190001 2|URET STAPLE 10X20
<HTEM> <For Europe only>
CSA52010E1 1|FODAEH FDD SET
CSAS52020E1 1|FODE&# FDD UNIT ASSY
CS5AB628001 1|FDD FDD
C543225000 2|FODBE BE 4k SPACER., FDD
CSAH203001 1|FODAL BER FDD BASE PLATE
COA4300605 4 ngie () M3X6DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
C 037300816 4 H2EH M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
CSA5204001 1|FDDE FDD COVER
C0A4300805 41938 (FHEB) M3X8DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X3
CSAR205001 1|FDDIEEE FDD HARNESS
C8A5206001 1|FDDH# iR £ FDD POWER HARNESS
C8A5134001 1| GROUND WIRE
C0A4300805 18848 (T E) MIX8DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X8
C032421302 4| R IRET M4, 1X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13
C 200190001 2|UFF 5T STAPLE 10X20
<H-TFEUMELS > <Except for Europe>
CSAB495001 1|8 S A LB F 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
CS38170001 6 6 FOOT PEDAL SFRING
CS38174000 1 i et FQOT PEDAL
C 3538175101 3| B IR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
C 538176101 IR SPRING, PLATE
C536260000 1|FH*E VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
<HAFEH> <For Europa only>
CSAB4950E1 1|3iEMIBE A < EF 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
C538170001 3eE FOOT PEDAL SPRING
C538174000 3| HEETR FOOT PEDAL
CS38175101 3| HEEIPHR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL
Cs38176101 3R SPRING, PLATE
C336260000 1|FE WX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

59

60




Z . W4 / Accessories

Z. M4 | Accessories

BHe| maEre |HE Al &0 NAME OF PARTS RV
il CSA4842001 1 &iE= MOTOR COVER

3 C 062061016 4|825T MBX10 SCREW PAN M&X10

4 CSA4844001 1[faL OIL PAN

5 C 154467001 1|EHEEEE DUST QILER

(3] C 037301215 2|42 5 Max12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
7 CSA3540001 3| Ig R RUBBER CUSHION

8 C 109714000 7|57 NAIL

g C 114486002 1|3 CILER

10 C 122991001 1| B B R & ACCESSORY BAG

1M C 806706001 1|5 SILICONE OIL

12 C544633001 3| LAN BOBBIN, LAN

13 C*P. 67 1|#ETEA {1 (4323%) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

14 C*P 67 48T NEEDLE

15 C 114483002 MR H QILER ASSY

16 C555663001 MR OIL TANK ASSY

17 C 142443001
18 C 118837001
19 C101572102
20 C107779001
21 C 100887001
22 C 107780001
23 C807783001
24 C 142002001
25 C 154125001
26 C142721001
27 C 118064001
28 C 150335001
29 C340574209
30 C 551283001
31 C 150182000
32 C551282101
33 C 150206002
34 C538648001
35 C504109001
36 C 142997001
37 C150172003
38 C150174000
39 C156112003
40 C150173003
41 C150179002
42 C028050246
43 C021500106
44 Cs02778002
45 Cs02787002
46 C 150183000
47 C142990001
48 C150185009
49 C 138843001

150 C0215001086

51 C537038001
52 C337037001
83 C0625014086
54 C014060632
55 C 021500106
56 CS37037001

EETEE N N T (% TS G S W N ) N TG T A T G TR G G G W W s G S N T % T 1 P GO St G W AT G (T U A G QR WL G S Y

IEEF 1.8X52
#3F 3.4X70
#3F 5.5X190
F 6X7
WLIF 8X9
HF 10X12
A~AEFE 1.5
AARF 2
AARF 2.5
A=ARF 3
AFAEF 4
AABF 5
HeaiA{E 2DTHF
]

M
gt E R
FHE 16
$2E U5/8-28
T3
L& 3
BEFTIEE
BRETEEE
HREE D
FERX

i B
PEEIRE 2-5
NALEE M5
W%z 2
T2 2
HEEE
LT % 3k
PERESS
~AEE M5
15T M5X14
BHET M5X32
BE2ET M5X14
[El 2 URET MBX6
~HEE M5
ERET M5X32

SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
SCREW-DRIVER, 34X70
SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X130
WRENCH, 6X7

WRENCH. 8X9

WRENCH, 1012

HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
SPOOL STAND BASE

SPOOL MAT

SPOOL CUSHION

WASHER, PLAIN 16

NUT, U5/8-28

THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
THREAD GUIDE. 3

COLUMN PIPE

COLUMN CAP

COLUMN PIPE, D

COLUMN JOINT

SPOCL SHAFT, B

WASHER SPRING 2-5

NUT 1 M5

SPCOL HOLDER, 2

THREAD HANGER, 2

THREAD HANGER BASE
THREAD BUSH

THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

JOINT

NUT 1 M5

SCREW, PAN{S/P WASHER) M5X14
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
SCREW PAN M5X14

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X6
NUT 1 M5

SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

61

62




Z . W4 / Accessories

Z. M4 | Accessories

117 116 114 115,

N

e
110

o
®

63

sMle| FRHFS | HE B AR NAME OF PARTS RM
76 C 200190001 TIUEERET STAPLE 10%20
78 C144226001 1Pk E HEAD COVER
79 CS36007001 4|04 MBX55 BOLT, M8X55
80 C 021080108 8|7 M2 M8 NUT 1 M8
81 C 025080336 4| FEE L8 WASHER PLAINL 8
82 C032461606 2| AR EFT M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
a3 C544483001 1|5 REeE 15 HINGE ASSY
84 CS544484001 1[$rER AR SR EYE GUARD HINGE
as CS44485001 1[#PER1E EYE GUARD
89 C061300816 2|925T Maxs SCREW FLAT M3X8
o0 C021300106 2|12 M3 NUT 1 M3
a1 C026030236 2|EH M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
g2 CSA4104001 1[#PERIREE A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
93 C 062300506 2|924T M3xs SCREW PAN M3X5
94 C062400616 2|845T M4Xe SCREW PAN M4X6
05 C026040136 2| F£E 84 WASHER PLAIN S 4
97 CSA3395001 2| RUEBER CUSHION
o8 CSA3392001 208 SPACER
Q9 CSA3384001 2|HLL TR PIN
100 C012060636 2|845T Mexe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
101 CSA3385001 2| K EREC HERE HINGE HOLDER
102 C018065036 48242 M6X50 BOLT SOCKET MBX50
103 C213650001 4|81 2,3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3XB.5X388T
104 C017066002 1|48 MBX60 BOLT MEX60
108 C021060106 41846 M8 NUT 1 M8
106 CSA3540001 4| BB g R 1R RUBBER CUSHION
107 CSA4845001 s SHOCK ABSCRBER GAS
108 CSA4846001 2 Eh BRI HOLDER ABSORBER
108 CSA5251001 1(3#E SPACER
110 C018064031 1[4 MEX40 BOLT SOCKET MBX40
111 C021060106 1[482€1 Me NUT 1 M8
112 CSA4847001 1|4 v SHAFT U
113 C012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8
114 CS17974001 1|4 D SHAFT, D
115 C517975100 2|E as SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
116 C025080132 2|2 H g8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
117 C048060342 2|#4HE E6 RETAINING RING E€
118 CSA3387001 2|18 M6X75 BOLT SOCKET MBX75
119 C025060236 2| F2E M WASHER PLAIN M 6
120 C2136850001 2|%F 2.3x8.5%38 WASHER, 2 3X8 5X385T
121 C028060246 2P WEEH 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-5
122 C021060106 2|8 Ms NUT 1 M6

<HEX> <For Solenoid type>
123 C119755001 3|1EH MEXE0 BOLT, MBXE0
124 C025060236 3| FEE M8 WASHER PLAIN M 8
125 C028060246 3 FEH 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
126 C021060106 3926 M6 NUT 1 M8
128 CSAB6261001 k= HOLDER ARSORBER COVER
129 CS55479001 6|13 (FEE) Maxs BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) 4X8
130 C 025060236 1|FEELE M6 WASHER PLAIN Mé

64




Wa. B &#5% / Warning labels

3 # =
E&£4R% / Warning labels FE 4 EFR / Name of parts SiJ;e_(J-m’;) g"gﬁﬁ? /
‘_‘E
A DANGER B i (o) 50 X 118 |CJ04115-001
J; :sj...,, Label, elec. shock 6 lang
A éifmﬂ ;,l;i;f RIETEHE (B/ %)
4 CAUTION ) 52 X84 |CSA0792-001
ey o canss il Dt it Label, caution Jpn / Eng
G RIETRIE (F /%) Dy st lcsroresoot
A CAITION _ Label, caution Chn / Eng - R
R
o fos =
i st L=25  |cs36924-002
Mark, injury R=1.2
—L—
ﬁ -
@ EGE $12  |CS37060-001
Label, grounding
PE#RiE
P E Label, PE 7.5X 12,5 |CS37059-001

65

Sp . FEMBEBZEH—1Y5 3k / Different parts list

bk
EBFF ec.
Part name

Ef$l
Heavy-weight
materials

7
Medium-weight
materials

(J-66)
FHFLIR
Needle hole plate

EGE

*

($2.4)
CSA3336-101

(2.2)
CSA5221-001

(E-35)
WILEH M Bobbin
case assy

5.i.E.---s-é.)--.-..--.-. .---..-.
iEaE

i Tension spring @

ESCrew

@

ot h

gAmi-spirl spring @

C859221-201< LC >

C848664-001

C516492-101

CS815667-001

=

* 3¢

(E-39)
ik
Bobbin

C844633-001< LAN =

(E-42)
rhREF 4H 4
Shuttle hook
assy, w/box

CSA1880-201<1LG >

* ¥

CSA2173-201< LF >

* ¥

(E-34)
shiEH Shuttle

race base @
)
)

C152686-201< B >

e

C152682-201< A >

(G-30)
Peikg s
Spring,tension

C107606-101

* ¥t

C104525-101

(G-9)
A E
Thread take-up @

spring

C144588-201

C145519-201

66




Sp . A EMEF &4 — YL R / Different parts list Ga. I#A—¥%% / Gauge parts list

[EM) / Presser foot
EAH hERR A CS42843-001 # | B/ CS42844-001 C /CS42845-001 D / C842846-001
Heavy-weight Medium-weight
materials materials
*
Spring,tension (_ CSA41468-101 5-i $55 3. $3
@ s e
(G-20) * _©) 4 ;ﬂm
HITRS M | ,
Nsndis;ber tiead dujie CSA3257-101<A > E / C542847-001 F / C157237-001 G / C158592-001
fi

(Z-13) * ¥ * ¥ Ny
BLEHAK (12%) W
Needle assy CSA1645-019 CSA1752-016 = : {:

R R 1 gk, 28 25 TT. %3

| (B-32, Z-14) * tr * % — H ore /@/

L DPx17 <#19> DPX5 <#16> & . i .

é C145646-019 C107415-016 CA-UT / CS40214-001 B-L /CS49448-001 XA /CS42849-101 H / CSA4811-001

: ]
(D-57) ==
R .
BraceEr s CSA4811-001< H > CS42843-001 <A > .

— 7
b4 SF |
w4 L L#5.5 | d4 57 555
E'dsz.s ﬁrﬂ Erdaz_s ;@daa

#7142 / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4 / CSA3336-001 * | 2.2 [CSA5221-001 % | 3.0 C1.5 /CSA5222-001 *
&P <
b4 ®6
i $2.2
; ¢24|29 :+]L_{ao . {29
— — {3 L
A= SN AR ETHG

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

67



Z 9l / INDEX
CODE REF NOQO |Page CODE EF.NO [Page COLCE REF.NO |page]| CODE REF.NQ Page
Co04300513|A -16 2HC012501031|C4 -34 1411C021060306(d -32 321 |C048040342|L  -12 38
C012060536|B - 52 4 1C014060632|Z -54 62 J -4 32| |C048050142|1C4 -6 14
C2-54 el C014400632|S -3 52| | C021080106|Z -80 64 |C048050342(H - 10 30
C2-59 8] IC014500632|S  -16 5211C021300103|A -19 2 H -19 30
C3-14 12} |Cu16061031|D2 -32 18] | Co21300106|Z -390 s4| |C048060142|C4 -9 14
C3-32 12 D2 -36 18] |Co21400216|C2 -37 gl |C048060342|2 -117 | B4
C4-1¢0 14 D3 -15 20] | C021400306|L -8 38I C048070342|E - 31 22
D1-58 16 JC017C81216|D1 -12 16| |C021500106|R - 16 50] |Co48080142|C3 - 11 12
E -8 22 |C017065002 D1 =45 16 Z =43 62 C3 -29 12|
CO120680836|B -24 4|CO17066002|Z2 -104 64 Z =80 62 C4 -18 14
B -48 4 |Co17400802) -5 32 Z -85 62 D1 -29 16
C1-18 6 L -2 38]|Co21800216|C3 -23 12 J =44 32
C1-29 sljco17401415|L -5 38 C3 -47 12]|C048080342|C2 -8 8
c2-3 81C0175016716|C3 - 51 12 C4 -30 14 D2 -12 18
c2-8 8 C4 40 14 C4 -25 14} |Cr48100142|C1 - 17 8
c2-10 8] 1C018061236|D2 - 59 18] C025030236|J) -85 34 ca3 -3 12
c2-18 8 D3 -29 20 J =72 34 D2 -28 18
C3-10 124 |Co18C62036|C2 -1 8| C025040236|C1 - 36 el D3 -11 20
C3-19 120 1C018064031)1Z  -110 64 D2 -30 18] |C048420242|1C1 - 21 6
C3-28 12} |C018065036|Z -102 64 D3 -13 201 |C060400516|K - 21 36
c4-3 14]|Co18081636|R - 14 50 J -7 32]|Cos1300616(C1 -6 8
C4-15 14} JCu18300636|C1 -5 6 K -10 36 cl1 -8 8
D1-14 16§ JCO18301436|C1 -3 6 L -4 38 C1 -24 6
D1-24 16} JCu18400636|D2 -39 18] | Co25050236|C1 -24 6] |COE1300816(Z -89 64
D1-30 16 D3 -18 20 C3 -35 120 |CoE2060816|F - 33 24
D1 -236 16 F -10 24 C3 -82 120|1C062061016|1A -7 2
D2 -10 18 R -8 50 C4 -4 14 A -9 2
D2 -13 18} |C018400836|C1 -10 6 L -13 38 A =13 2
D2 -25 18 c1 -13 6 R -13 50 F -3 24
D2 -33 18] cz2 -21 8|1 C025050336|R  -17 a0 H -37 30
D2 -37 18 D1 -48 18| | Co25060236|Z -119| 64 Z -3 62|
D2 -41 18 K -9 36 Z -124| s4]|C062300416(C2 -48 8
D2 - 57 18]4C018401036|C2 -52 8 Z -130| 64 D1 -20 18|
D3 -8 20 c2 =57 gl |C025080132|Z =116 64 J -84 34
D3 -16 20, Cc2 -G8 10] | C025080336|Z2 -84 64 J =73 34
D3 -20 20 Dz -2 18] | Co25100132|C1 -16 6] |1C062300506|A -38 2
D3-24 20 D2 -23 18] 1C025350332|A -35 2 £ -93 64
D3 -35 20 D3 -6 20| | C026030136|E  -21 221 |Coe2300e16|E  -22 22
E -0 22 |Cu18401636|B  -27 Al |Coze030236|Z - 91 64 K -7 36
E -13 220 jC018402036|C1 - 21 6] C026040136|Z -85 64 V1 -5 658
E -30 22| C1 -35 s||Co2a8030246] -71 34 |C062300816|Q -6 48
G =23 28] c2 -23 8| | C028040246|C1 - 37 gl|Co62350616|H -8 30
J -48 32| C018300836|C3 -34 12 F -66 26]|C062400416|C2 -28 8
J -54 321 |C018501036|C2 -66 10 J =8 32 C2 -49 8|
Z -100 64 D2 -20 18 L -3 38] D2 -5 18
Z -113 64 D3 -3 20] | C028050246|C3 - 36 12| |C062400616|D1 -6 18]
C012400436|D1 - 25 16} JC018501232|E  -33 22 C3 -53 12 D2 -29 18]
D1 - 31 16} |C018501236|J -48 32 C4 -42 14 D2 -54 18
H -17 30 |C018501636|B -3 4 J -49 32 D2 -56 18
H -24 30 B -49 4 P -13 48] D3 -12 20
J -8 32 Ct1 =23 6 Z =42 62| D3 -27 20
C012500536|B -21 A |CO18503036|P -14 46| |C028060246|Z2 =121 64 F -5 24
B -238 4} |Cu21060106|D1 -10 16 Z -125| 64 F -12 24
B -43 4 D1 -46 16]|C032421302|V2 -14 60 F -35 24
D2 - 48 18 J  -23 32| |C032422003|P  -20 46| F -85 26]
D2 - 51 18 J o -4 32| |Co32461606|7  -82 B4 Z -84 B4
D3 -25 20 J -39 32| |Co37300816|vV2 -7 60 |CO62400816|8 -22 A
E -11 22 Z -105 64| |C037301215|Z -8 62 B -34 4
E -41 22| zZ =11 64| |C047401242|B =41 4] |CO62401006(A - 24 2
H -3 30] Z -122 | 64]|C048030342|K -19 36 B -46 4
H -38 30 Z -126 | 64||C048040142|C3 -6 12 B -51 4
C012501031|C3 -48 120 jC0210680306|D1 -41 18] |C 0480403420 -20 32 ce -27 8
Cc4-29 14 J -25 32 K -12 36 F -45 24
69

#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NOFags|| CODE REF.NOPags|] CODE REF.NO Pags||l CODE REF.NO Page
Co62401216|/H  -13 30 C117934001)1A -4 211C154596000)  -30 3211 Cs10112001|D1 -52 16
Co62500818|C -2 28] C118oe4001|2  -27 62]1C154599000)J -10 3211 CS10268001|H  -27 30

G -4 28] C118208001|D2 - 14 18 L -8 38] | CS10408000|R  -15 50
G -6 28] C118550001|D3 -32 20)jC156112003|1Z2 -39 g2} Cs10438001|H  -18 30
H -30 30]C118738001|C2 -63 101 C157237001 |Ga 8] | CS10470101|K  -20 36
V1 -8 5811 C118837001 |12 -18 62]1C158592001|Ga gl Cs12441001|G  -29 28
C062501406|Z -53 s2)J C119755001|1Z  -123 | 64} C159162000|D3 - 30 20 H -35 30
C062670412|G  -26 2g|jclzozezo0z|A - 27 211C158224001|G  -19 28| C512699000|G - 16 28
CO70696800|D2 -44 18] C120448001|H -23 0 C159486001|H -9 301 CS13398001 D1 -58 16
D2 -48 181 C122991001|1Z2 -10 62 H -25 2001 CS15667001|5p 66
D3 -23 200 C138843001)Z2 -49 g2]jC159805001|G  -12 2811 C516492101|5p 66
CO76000600|1C1 -15 g)jC141362001|01 -234 18] |C200190001|V2 -15 01| CS17974001(2 -114| &4
Co7eso6e606|C1 -20 8] C142002001|Z -24 62 Z -76 ga]| Cs17975100|12 -115| B4
C081003670|E =-15 221 C1d42211001|18  -25 4|1C213650001|z -103 | &£4]|CsS20164001|A -33 2
Co081007070|L  -17 3B C142274101|F  -47 24 Z -120| &4 A -42 2
CO0A4261005|S -8 52| C142442001 |12 -17 g2]|C218858001|L -18 28] | CS20356001|1C1 -26 6
CO0A4300605|V2 -6 6Oy C142721001|12 -26 62 Q -18 48 D2 -11 18
COA4300805|18 -6 52 1 C142990001)|1Z  -47 62| | C228475000|P  -27 46 D2 -52 18
S -14 52| C142997001|Z -36 62|jC221071001J -27 3211 Cs23418001|C2 -862 10
V2 -9 ecjlC14422e001|Z2 -78 B4 | C525567000|F -38 2411 CS23418002|H  -15 30
V2 =13 60| C144458001|18 -29 4 F =55 2411 CS23651001(B -8 4
C0A4401005|18 -12 52] 1 C144588201|Sp 656 Q -1 48 B -11 4
COAB3006068(S -10 52 | C145446001 |G - 13 28] |C525664000|F - 41 24 B -14 4
COAB301605|Q -8 48 G -18 28 P -25 46 B -17 4
CO0A5401005|P -26 46] 1 C145446002|H -32 30]|C527060001 M1 - 12 40 B =-44 4
(COAB401006|C2 -33 gljC145465001|18 -23 4] |1C552907000|F -61 26 D1 -5 16
F -40 24 | C145518201 |Sp e85 | C554482000|10 -15 48 D1 -15 16
F =42 24 | C145547001|F  -34 24 1CB16167001|M2 - 12 42 E: =8 22
Q -4 48] | C145646019|5p 67]§C623033000|D1 -4 16 H -39 30
a -8 A8 C146288001|K  -22 281 CB25010000[V1 -Q 58 J -2 32
Q -14 48] | C146354002|0 -50 32]|CJ0396500118 -2 52 J -26 32
Q -17 4| | C148847001|P - 21 46| |CJ03956001 |5 -4 52] 1 CS23849001|C2 -36 8
V1 -10 58| C149097000(K  -16 36]|CJ03957001|S -5 52 C3 -38 12
C100136001|G  -27 28| C149287000(Q -3 48] 1CJ03958001|S -7 52 C4 -2 14
C100360003|) -67 34 | C149547000|F -38 24 1 CJ04115001 M1 - 11 4001 C525235001|B =15 4
C100401022(H -33 30 Q =2 48 Wa 85)| Cs25279001|K - 14 36
c1a04020041G  -14 28] |C149796001|P - 16 48| |CJ04230001|S - 11 52]1Cs25310101|D1 -37 16
C100887001(2 =21 82 115017200312 - 37 82| JCJ04303001|S =15 52 F -89 26
C1015721022 -19 62| |C150172003|1Z -40 €2]1CJ04385001|18 -13 52 J -68 34
C102630001|D2 -8 18| C150174000|Z -38 g2]jCJo4488001|S -9 52]1 CS25454001|K  -13 36
C102707002(L -7 3glC150172002|12  -41 g2]|CJ80091001|S -1 521 CS25456001|K -4 36
C104449001|A -11 211C150182000(2  -31 62| |CS00400000(F - 52 241 C525475101|d  -33 32
104525101 |Sp 85| C150183000|12 -46 62]|Csoo470000|Q -16 48] C525634101|R  -12 50
C104567101|F -18 24 |C150185009)2 -48 2] |Cs00705001) -61 aal|Cs31032001|1G -1 28
C104821001|1A =5 2| C150206002|1Z2  -33 62]1Cs02429201|E  -17 22 H -34 30
D3 -3 200 C150335001|1Z2 -28 621 |CS502445001|1A -34 2} C532462001|D1 -44 16
C107415016 |Sp B71C151428102|D1 -59 18] JCS02652001) - 11 32 J  -24 32
C107606101 |Sp 66| C152682201|5p 66| |CS02778002|Z =44 B2 J -3 32
C107779001|12 -20 62 | C152684101|E  -20 2211Cso2787002|Z -45 &2 J  -40 32
C107780001|2 -22 62] 1 C152686201|3p 66| |CS03677001|K  -23 361 CS32465001() -22 32
C10871400012 -8 B2 | C152744001|D2 -7 18] JCs04109001|1Z2  -35 82 J -38 3z
C109763001 D2 -45 18| C152881001|G =22 28] |Cso4159000)0  -12 32]1C532557000|E =43 22
Dz -50 18] C152883000|G  -24 28 L -10 38| CS35073000|D2 -356 18
D3 -24 2011 C152884001|G  -25 28 Q -19 48] CS36007001|12 -79 84
C110367001|B  -18 4] C152936001|H -6 30 a -2 48] C536260000|T =6 54
c3 -12 12| C152037001H -7 30| JCso4891000|P -8 48 vz -2 80
C3 -30 12]) C152948001|F -20 24 |CS06706001)1Z -1 621 | C536475000(A -29 2
C4 -17 14| C153040001 |G -7 2B CS07350002|A  -28 2| CS36924002(A -30 2
C110735001 K  -18 36| | C15305C000|E =23 22 |CS07459100|F  -15 24 Wa 85
C111466101|D1 - 56 18] C153252000|F -7 45 F -2z 24 | C837037001|2 -52 62
1144830022 -15 2] C153274001|P -1 45| |CS07783001|1Z -23 g2 Z -56 g2
C114486002(2 -9 62 | C154125001 )12 -25 62] |CS09043000|F -27 241 CS37038001|12 - 51 82
C117608001 |A -2 21| C154467001|1Z2 -5 621 JCS09228000|F -6 46)| CS37058001|M1 -13 40

70




#5[ / INDEX
CODE | REF.NOFage][ CODE | REF.NOPage][ CODE | REF NOJPage][ CODE | REF.NO Fagd]
C537059001 [Wa 65| |csssasa002|c3 -55 | 12||Csazzvacoiln  -14 | 3ol|csazzeecoi|mz -7 | 42
csazosoonifa -32 | 2 ca -39 | 14]|csaszes001H  -18 | 30||csazrrocnifmz -8 | 42
Wa 65 C4 -44 14 |C5A3296001|H - 21 30} |CSAR771001|M2 -9 42|
csastesoni|T -3 | 54 J -13 | s2||csaszsroor|n -22 | sof|csazzseioiln -1t | 44
csag170001|T -4 | s4f|csssassoot|ca -45 | 12||Csaszgsoor|n -28 | sof|csazrescoifmz <10 | 42
V2 -17 60 C4 -28 14 |JC8A3290001|H  -29 300 |CSAZ795001|M2 - 11 42
CS38174000|T -6 54 Cca -33 14| |CSA3301101]J -1 32| C2AZ796001IMT - 18 40|
v2 -18 | 80 kK -25 | 36]|csassoeoni|a -26 | 2||csazzeroot|mt -4 | 40
csasirsoot|t -7 | s4l|csssesscot|z -1 | 62 g =15 | 32||Csa3sosoo1|m1 -1c | 40
cszs175101|vz -19 | eo]|cssez21201|sp 66 L -16 | 38||csa3sosooifmt -3 | 40
cszeire101|T -8 | s54||cssesssoot|e -29 | 22||csassoroofs -8 | s2l|csaszsosoot|n -8 | 44
vz -20 | sollcsaorezoon|a -21 | 2||csassostofs -1 | sz]|csazsizoot|n -7 | 44
C5238265000|F -46 24 Wa 65| |CSA3310001]J =17 321 |CSA3813001IN -1 44
Cs5238648001|2 -34 62 JCSAOTI3001|A  -31 21 1CSA3311001]J -18 320 | CSA3B16001N -6 44
Cs38713100|B  -33 | 4 Wa es||csasatzoonfy  -28 | 32||csasstecoi|n -3 | 44
Cs539116100|P -3 46 ICSA1174001 D1 -49 16| |C5A3313101]J =29 3211 CsAaa22001|N -2 44
C540214001|Ga 63 |ICSA1175001|D1 - 50 16| |CSA3315001(J =21 32 |CSA3823001|N -5 44
Cs40574200|z  -20 | e2)|csatessorg|sp 7||Csasz17o01|s  -36 | 32||Csazszacoifn -1a | 44
csa1205001K -3 | 36||csat7s2016|sp e7||csasaiorolfls  -42 | 32)|csazszsoor|n -4 | 44
G3541206001|K -2 36] |CSA1890201|Sp 66] |C3A3320101].] - 46 32] | CSA3826001|N -9 44
C542448001|A -37 2J|CSA1967001|K - 11 36] |C3A3321001]J - 47 321 | CSA2827001|N  -10 44
cz2 -39 sl1CsA1984001|H  -12 30] |C5A3324001]J - 51 32| | CSA2B28001 N -12 44
C2 -43 aliCsAa1988001|H -26 30| |CSA3325001].) - 52 32| CSA3R31001|R -2 50
c2 -60 alICsA1994101|H  -31 30| |C3A3327101|J - 55 320 |CSA2833101|R -3 50
C542843001|Sp 67]|CSAZ161001|D1 -28 16} |CSA3330101[J - 58 341 |CSA4104001) 2 -92 B4
Ga s3] |Csa2173201|sp o6||Csasazavo|s  -s2 | 34||csad143c01|c -15 | 28
(C342844001|Ga ssl|csazi95001|D1 -54 | 16]|csazsasootls -3 | s4)|csadtasoot|le -28 | 28
C342845001|Ga 68 |CSAZ287001|K  -15 36| |CSA3336001|Ga 68| | C5A4146101 Sp 67|
Cs42846001|Ga s8l|csazesa001|D1 -40 | 16]|Csas3sstonsp es||Csaa17i001fH -5 | 30
C542847001|Ga 68 |CSAZ958001|B  -20 4| |C5A3347001(L =11 3B |CsA4172001|B -4 4
C542848001|Ga s3] |ICsAZ972001|C2 -22 gl ICSA3348001|L  -14 38| |CsAa4173001|B -4 4
Cs42349101|Ga sal|csas200101|a  -23 | 2||Csaszasoor|L  -15 | 38]|csaqi7acoils -4 4
Csa322so00lv2 -4 | sof|csaszos00ifs -5 4||csasasaoot|z  -99 | eal|csaai7s001|B -4 4
C343236009|R -9 50 B -9 41 |C5A3385001|Z2 =101 64| CSA41T7001|B -10 4
csazs74000|R  -10 | s0||Csaszz4001[s  -31 | 4||csasssroot|z  -118| s4l|csasr7eooile -3 | 4
csa3s75000[R -1 | sol|csaszzeco|e -1 | 22||csassezoo|z  -9s | eal|Csaai79001|R -8 4
C544010001|A -40 2HICSA3227001|D1 =42 16] JCS5A3395001|7Z - 97 64 |CSA4180001|B -7 4
CS544483001|1Z2 -83 64 E -2 221 |C3A3438001|D2 -16 18] | CSA4139001|E  -18 22
C544484001|2 -84 84 JCSA3228101|E -3 22| |CSA3441001|D2 -43 18] | CsA4224001|C2 -84 10
C544485001|Z -88 64| JCSA3231001|C3 -13 12 D2 -48 18I D2 -58 18
csa4s33001fz  -12 | 62 c3 -31 | 12 D3 -22 | 20 D3 -28 | 20
Sp 56| C4 -18 14] |CSA3481001|1Q -7 48] |CSA4202001|D1 -9 18
Cs44824001|F  -57 | 24 E -5 | 22||csasassonils -2 4||csadzaz001|lc -3 | 28
C346803001|J -19 320 |CSA3233001|E -7 221 |C3A3503201|F -8 24 |CS5A4354001]J - 56 32
C347307001|F -59 24 |CSA3238101|E -14 221 |CSA3B04201|F -8 24 1ICSA4510001 N =12 44
C548189000|F -29 2ZHYCSAZ241001|E -19 22| |CSA3S19101|T -1 541 | C544518001|J -0 34
£548664001|5p 66{|csazzazo01|F  -s6 | 2a||csasszsoot|s -26 | a]|csaasiecotls  -e0 | 34
(349448001 |Ga 68 |CSA3244001|F -1 24 J - 69 34 | CSA4545001]J -43 32
C3549484000|M1 -9 40 JCSA32468001|F -30 24| |Csa3s40001|1Z2 -7 62] | C5A4546001|J =50 32
cs49957000|F  -36 | 24||csasesoont|e -1 28 z -106| eaf|csasssecot|mt -5 | 40
Csages2000|F -28 | 24||lcsasesacot|c -5 | 28||csassstoot|m1 -14 | ao)|Csaasszcoi|r -4 5o|
Cs4gs02000lF -19 | 24||Csasessoot|lc -10 | 28||Csas7oroot|ce -s3 | s||Csadssacot|a -1 2
C35505290001F -21 24 |CSA3256001|G - 17 28 c2 -58 8l |Csa4q596001|lA -3 2
C351282101)Z -32 62 |CSA3257101|5p 67| |CSA3720001|M1 -2 400 |CsA4597001|A -6 2|
Cs51283001|2  -30 62 |CS5A3258001|G - 21 28| |C3A3722001|IM1 -8 40) |CSA4558001]A -8 2
CSE3175000|F -24 24 |CSA3264001|1A  -17 2| |{CSA3739301|M1 -6 40| CsA4800001|A -10 2
CsS53982000|P -23 AGICSA3274101|F -58 24| |CSA3744001|M1 -7 40| Csa4801001|a -12 2|
csssaronoi|ca -13 | 14|lcsasesocot|F  -31 | 24||csas7sseor|mz -1 | a2)|csadsozroifa -1a | 2
7z -19| eallcsazeszioe -40 | 22||csazzezoot|mz -5 | 42]lcsadsodoot|a -25 | 2
C355482001|C3 -40 12JICSA3284101|E  -32 22| |C5A3765001|M2 -2 42] | CsA4605001|A -36 2
ca -23 | 14||csaszeo001|n -2 | 30||csas7escorlmz -3 | a2||Csadsosooi|s - 4
C355484002|C2 -42 8lICsA3291001|H -4 30 |C5A3767001(M2 -4 42]|CsA4608101|B  -12 4
Cc3 -50 12 JC3A3292001|H - 11 30| |CSA3768001|M2 -6 42]|C3A4809101|B - 16 4

71

#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NQ Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
CsSA4822001|8  -28 4] |Cs24694001|C3 -18 12|} C3A4764001|D1 - 11 16| CSA4B64001|C4 - 22 14
CsA4624001|8  -42 4] |CSA4695001|C3 - 20 121 CSA4765001|D1 - 13 161 | CSA4866101|C3 -49 12
CsSAd626001|18 -37 4] JC5A4696001|C3 =15 12 CSA4768001|D1 - 16 16) | CSA4868101|C4 - 37 14
CSA4627001|B8 -38 4| JCSA4697001|C3 =17 12| | CSA4767001|D1 =17 16] | C5A4869101|C4 - 38 14
CSA4628001|3 -39 4] |CsA4698001|C3 - 21 12] | CSA4768001|D1 - 18 16| CSA4870101|C4 -45 14
CSA4629001|18  -40 4| C5A4699001|C3 -33 12|} C5A4763101|D1 - 19 18] | CSA4871101|C4 -46 14
CSA4630001|8 -45 411 CsSA4700001|C3 -22 12] ] CSA4770001|D1 =24 16} | CSAS0T2001|F =25 24
CSA4835101|1C1 -4 6| 1Csa4701001|C3 - 24 121 C3A4771001|D1 - 27 1601 CSAS5134001|v2 =12 80
CSA4636101|C1 -7 8l1CsA4702001|C3 - 25 121 CSA4772001|D1 - 22 16]| CSA5135001|J -4 32
CSA4637001|C1 -2 8|1 C5A4703001|C3 -26 121 CSA4773001|D1 -23 16| CSAS157001|J -57 34
CSA4636001|C1 -18 6] CSA4706101|C3 -43 12] | CSA4775001|D1 - 38 16)| CSAS158001|B -47 4
CSA4639001|C1 -14 & C4 -26 14] ] CSA4776001|D1 -43 16]| CSAS5164001|U -1 56
CS5A4640001|C1 =12 Sl CSA4708001|C2 -44 12| CSA4777001|D1 -26 16| | CSAS165001|U0 -2 56
1CsA4B41001|C1 -9 Bl CSA4709001|C3 - 48 12} | C5A4778001|D1 - 47 16]J CSA5166001|U -3 56
CS8A4642001|1C1 -22 o) C4 A 14] | CSA4779001|D1 =32 16 | CSAS167001(U -7 56
CSA4643001|C1 =25 8 Ca4 36 14| | CSA4780001|D1 -35 16| | CSAS5168001(U -6 56
CSA4647001|C1 -27 B]1CSA4712001|C3 41 12|} C5A4781001|D1 - 33 16 | CSAST70001|U -4 56

cz -4 8 C4 24 14| CSA4782001|E -4 2211 CsAR172001|U -5 B6

cz -7 8 |CSA4714001|C3 -42 12|} CSA4783101|E  -10 221 CSA5191001|P  -15 46

c? -14 8 C4 =25 14| CSA4785001|F -2 24| CSA5192001|P -30 48

Dz -27 18] | CSA4715001|C3 =54 12]| CSA4788101|F -7 2411 CSAS5193001 V1 =1 58

D3 -10 20 C4 -43 14 | CSA4787T001|F -4 24 | CSAS1930E1|V1 -1 58
CSA4648001|C1 - 28 g CSA4717001|C4 -2 14] ] CSA4788001|F -1 241 | CSA5194001|V1 -7 58
CSA4649001|C1 - 11 gl1CsA4719001|C4 -5 14} CSA4788101|F  -32 24| CSA5201001|v2 -1 80
CSA4850001|C1 -30 6| |Csa4720001|Ccd -7 14 CSA4781101|F =37 24 | CSAB2010E1 V2 =1 &80
CSA4B51101|1C1 -32 gl 1Csa4721001|C4 -8 14] ] C3A44795001|H -1 30 |CSA5202001|v2 -2 80
CSA4652101|1C1 -33 Sl C5A4722001|C4 -10 141 CSA4798001|H - 20 30| CSAB2020E1|V2 -2 g0
CSA4B53001|C2 -2 8|1 C5A4723001|C4 - 11 14 C5A4797101|H  -38 30 1 CSAS203001|(W2 -5 &80
CSA4B54001|C2 -5 811C5A4724001|C4 -12 14| C5A4798001|) -3 32 | CSA5204001(V2 -8 &80
CSA4655101|C2 -9 8l1CS5A4725001|C4 - 27 14| CSA4793001|J -14 2211 CsSA5205001|v2 -10 80
c2 -15 Bl CSA4726001|C4 -32 14} C5A4801001|J =37 32 | CSAS206001(V2 =11 &80
CS8A4658001|C2 - 11 811CsA4729001|D2 -1 18] | CSA4802001|J =-53 320 | C3AS208001|K =1 36
CSA4859Q01|C2 -12 sl1Csaqa731001|D2 -3 18| | CSA4806001|K -5 3] | CSA5210001|Q - 11 48
CsA4661001|C2 =13 8l1CsA4734001|D2 -4 18] CSA48711001|Sp 87| CSAS213001|K  -24 36
CsSA4662001|C2 -17 811CSA4736001|D2 -6 18 Ga asl | CsAs214001|1Q  -12 48
CSA4663001|C2 - 18 8| CsSA4737001|D2 -9 18] | CSA4818001(WV1 -2 58| CSAS217001|K -5 kis
CSA4664001|C2 -19 gl|CsA4738001|D2 - 15 18] | CSA48160E1|V1 -2 58] CSA5218001|K -8 36
CSA4665001|C2 -20 BlIC5A4730001|D2 =17 18] | CSA4817001(V1 -3 58] CSAS219001|K - 17 5]
CSA4666001|3  -30 411CsA4741101|D2 - 18 18] | CSA4818001(vV1 -4 58] CSA5221001|Sp E6
CSA486T101|C2 -24 8 D3 -1 201 CSA4819001|V1 -8 58 Ga 88
CSA4671001|C2 -25 8lICSA4742001|D2 -18 18] | CSA4820201|C2 -50 81| CS5A5222001|Ga 68
CSA4B872001|C2 -26 8 D3 -2 2011 CSA4823101|C2 =55 Bl CSAL229101|C1 =1 6
CSA4B73001|1C2 -32 B11Cs5A4743001|D2 - 24 18] C3A4824001|1Q -10 48] | CSAS5230001|B  -50 4
CSA4675201|C2 -34 8 D3 -7 2011 CSA48258201|D2 - 21 18] CSALS251001|Z  -109| 54
CSA4B76001|C2 -38 BlIC5A4744001|D2 -286 18 D3 -4 011 CcsAs261001|Q  -13 48
CSA4B77101|C2 -35 8 D3 -9 20| CSA4828001|D2 -22 18] C8AS5281001|P =1 46
csa4679101|c2 -44 | 8||Csad7asoot|pz -31 | 18 D3 -5 | 20||csaszez001|P -5 | 46
CSA4680101[C2 -45 8 D3 -14 | 20]JCsads30001[Q -5 | 48]|csas283001lP -4 | 46
CSA46381001|C2 -46 8l |CsA4746001|D2 - 34 18] CS5A4834001|R -1 50l | CSA5285001|P -9 46
CsA4B82001|C2 -47 Bl1CSA4747001|D2 - 38 18] C5A4836001|R -7 5011 C3A5286001|P =12 46
1CSA4684001|C2 - 51 8 D3 -17 200 CSA4837001|R -5 5001 | CsA5288001|P -24 46
c2 -56 8l 1C8A4748001|D2 -40 18] | CSA4841001|R -5 50 CSAS282001(P -2 46
CSA4686101|1C3 -1 12 D3 -19 200 CS5A4842001|17 -1 8211 CSAR290001|P  -22 48
c4 -1 141 1CSA4750001|D2 - 47 18] | CSA4844001|Z -4 g2 | CSA5292101|F -23 24
CSA4687101|C3 -2 120 |C8A4752001|D2 -53 18] CSA4845001|7 -107| &4] CSA5204001|F -6 24
CSA4688001|C3 -4 12| |CSA4753001|D2 -55 18 | C5A4845001|Z -108| 84]) CSA5300001|D1 - 51 16
CSA4B89001|C3 -5 12 D3 -26 200 CSA4847001|2  -112| &4]| CS5A5301001|D1 -53 16
CSA4690001|C3 -7 12]|CSA4757101|D3 - 33 201 | CSA4852001|C4 - 47 14] | CSA5339101|F -54 24
CSA4691001|C3 -8 12| CSA4759001|D1 -1 18] | CSA4853001|D1 -39 16] | CSAB038001|T -2 54
CsA4692001|C3 -9 12]1Csa4760001|D1 -2 16| | C3A4855001|L -1 gl | CSAG087001|F  -17 24
c3 -27 12| |CsA4761001|D1 -7 16| | C3A4863001|C3 - 37 121 CsA6108001|B  -35 4

Cd -14 141 C5A4762001|D1 -8 18 C4 -20 14]| CSA6182001|B  -19 4
CSA4893001|C3 -16 12| CSA4763001|D1 -3 16] | CS5A4864001|C3 -3¢ 12]| CSA6194001|A =39 2
72




#5[ / INDEX

CODE __ |REF.NO page|]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page
CSAB207001|A =18 2
CSAB210001|D2 -42 18

D3 -21 20
CSAB211001|F -43 24
CsAB216001|E  -12 22
CSAB220001|E  -18 22
CSAB260001|F -51 24
CSAB261001|Z =-128| 64
CSAB263001|F -50 24
CSAB272001|A -15 2
CSA8273001|)  -70 34
CsAB306001|C2 -61 8
CSAB359001|C2 -29 8
CSAB360001|C2 =30 8
CsAs361001|C2 -31 8
CSAB364001(M1 -1 40
CSA6388001|L -9 38
CSAB391001|G -5 28
CSAB397001]) -62 34
CSAB398001J -62 34
CSAB405001|P =17 46
CSAB405002|P -28 46
CSAB406001|P -18 46
CSAB406002|P -28 48
CSAB407001|F =18 48
CSAB434001|C2 -40 8
CSAB435001|C2 -41 8
CSAB441001|A  -41 2
CSAB450101|C2 -65 10
CSAB451101|C2 -67 10
CSAB485001|V2 -16 80
CSAB4850E1|V2 - 16 80
CsAss60101|Q  -20 48
CSAB572001|F -62 26
CSAB573001|FP  -10 46
CSAB576001|IF  -18 24
CSAB577001|F -60 26
CSABS78001|F  -26 24
CSAB579001|F -53 24
CSAB580001|F -14 24
CSAB581001|F -63 26
CSAG6582001|F  -67 26
CSABH83001|F -64 26
CSAB584001|F -68 26
CSA6593001|F -13 24
CSAB628001|v2 -3 50

73



	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3
	页面 4
	页面 5
	页面 6
	页面 7
	页面 8
	页面 9
	页面 10
	页面 11
	页面 12
	页面 13
	页面 14
	页面 15
	页面 16
	页面 17
	页面 18
	页面 19
	页面 20
	页面 21
	页面 22
	页面 23
	页面 24
	页面 25
	页面 26
	页面 27
	页面 28
	页面 29
	页面 30
	页面 31
	页面 32
	页面 33
	页面 34
	页面 35
	页面 36
	页面 37
	页面 38
	页面 39
	页面 40

